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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON

IC 13
Universal Telecommunications, Inc., DOCKET IC 13
Plaintiff, NON-CONFIDENTIAL AFFIDAVIT

OF NANCY J. BATZ
V.

Qwest Corporation,

Defendant

STATE OF OREGON )
):ss

COUNTY OF MULTNOMAH )

I, Nancy J. Batz, being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:

1. I am a Senior Access Manager in the Wholesale Carrier Relations Department of
Qwest Corporation (“Qwest”). My business address is 421 SW Oak Street, Room 8S16,
Portland, Oregon 97204. My current job responsibilities include (a) providing account and
access management services to independent telephone companies in Oregon, and (b) providing
access management services to 24 competitive local exchange carriers (“CLECs”), including
Universal Telecom, Inc. (Universal). | have personal knowledge of the facts set forth below,
unless otherwise stated.

2. I received a Bachelor of Arts degree from Willamette University in 1976 and a
Master of Business Administration from the University of Oregon in 1978 and have been
employed in the telecommunications industry in Oregon for over twenty nine years. In 1978, |

joined Pacific Northwest Bell, where | held a variety of staff positions in several different

departments, including Customer Services, Business Services, and Operator Services. At the



Bell System Divestiture in 1983, | transferred to AT&T, where | was a Financial Administration
Manager for Operator Services. | returned to Pacific Northwest Bell in 1985 and became a
member of the Switched Access Product Management team. In 1987, | accepted my current
position as Senior Access Manager in the Wholesale Department of what is now Qwest.

3. As part of my duties as Senior Access Manager, | am responsible for reviewing
reciprocal compensation bills submitted to Qwest by several CLECs, including Universal. My
related duties include (a) analyzing CLEC billed usage and charges in comparison to Qwest’s
traffic measurements; (b) issuing payment requests and/or dispute letters in order to ensure
accurate compensation to the CLECs for local/EAS traffic, internet service provider (ISP-bound)
traffic, and/or switched access traffic in compliance with each CLEC’s respective
interconnection agreement and applicable state or federal rules; (c) negotiating relative use
factors (“RUFs”) to be applied to the carriers’ facility charges under specific interconnection
agreements; and (d) providing analysis, research, and other support to Qwest management to
assist in dispute resolution.

4. I have gained extensive experience dealing with CLECs in connection with the
following issues: (a) the number of billed minutes of use; (b) classification of traffic (e.g., ISP
vs. non-ISP, transit vs. non-transit, local vs. toll); (c) billed rates; (d) interpretation of
interconnection agreement terms and applicable state and federal rules; (e) determination of the
relative use factor (“RUF”) to be applied to facility charges; and (f) determination of those
facility charges that are subject to the RUF.

5. One of my responsibilities with regard to Universal is to maintain the official
company file of correspondence related to RUF, billing, reciprocal compensation, and other

similar issues. The documents attached hereto are taken from my paper and email files.



I. AMOUNTS OWED BY UNIVERSAL TO OQWEST FORDTT, EF, MULTIPLEXING

6. The interconnection agreement (“ICA”) in this matter became effective in August
2006. Pursuant to the terms of the ICA and as part of my duties, on October 30, 2006, | sent a
certified letter and email to Mr. Jeff Martin of Universal proposing relative use factors of 99%
Universal and 1% Qwest based on June 2006 through August 2006 traffic usage per the terms of
sections 7.3.1.1.3.1 and 7.3.2.2.1 and Exhibit H of the current ICA. Accompanying the letter
was a confidential and proprietary worksheet with supporting documentation regarding the
development of the factors. Qwest requested Universal’s concurrence with the factors, or in the
alternative, Universal’s proposed relative use factors for the same time period including
supporting documentation. Because of the confidential nature of the supporting worksheet, a full
copy of the letter and the confidential attachment is Attachment A to my confidential affidavit.
A copy of this October 30, 2006 letter, which is not confidential, is attached as Attachment A.

7. On November 10, 2006, Mr. Martin replied to me by letter indicating that during
the pendency of Universal’s appeal of the Commission decision in docket ARB 671 to federal
court, “Universal declines to adopt any position on an interconnection issue, including relative
use, that could imperil the company’s legal or equitable rights. Consequently, Universal
respectfully suggests that the parties continue exchanging traffic as has been their practice since
2000.” The RUF in place at that time (reflecting the terms of the prior interconnection
agreement) was 100% Qwest, 0% Universal. A copy of this November 10, 2006 letter is
attached hereto as Attachment B.

8. On December 1, 2006, | replied by letter to Mr. Martin that Qwest did not agree
to Universal’s November 10, 2006 proposal. | reiterated Qwest’s RUF proposal of October 30,
2006 and advised Universal that “in the absence of a response to Qwest’s relative use proposal

from Universal Telecom by December 15, 2006 that is based on the terms of the interconnection



agreement (i.e. either a concurrence or alternate proposal using data for the same June 2006
through August 2006 time frame), Qwest will being implementation of its proposed relative use
factors.” A copy of this December 1, 2006 letter is attached hereto as Attachment C.

0. On December 14, 2006, Mr. Martin sent me a letter responding to Qwest’s
relative use factor proposal and formally disputing Qwest’s November and December 2006
facility charges for Qwest’s BANs 503 L08-1126 126 and 503 L08-1127 127. The only basis for
the dispute was “because the legal justification for these charges is in dispute. As you know, the
question of the lawfulness of Qwest’s proposed charges is one issue now pending before the
federal district court in Oregon in Case No. 06-6222-HO. Therefore, there is no basis for Qwest
to assess such charges at this time, and Universal requests that Qwest cease and desist from
assessing additional charges in the future.” A copy of this December 14, 2006 letter is attached
hereto as Attachment D.

10.  On or about December 14, 2006, Universal sent a form (“Billing Dispute
Notification Form”) to Qwest’s billing office summarizing the disputed charges, citing the
December 14, 2006 letter (Attachment D). The amounts disputed on the Billing Dispute

Notification Form (Attachment E) are as follows:

Invoice Date 503 L08-1126 126 | 503 L08-1127 127 Total Disputed

Charges
11/5/2006 $ 8,470.48 $4,613.55 $13,084.03
12/5/2006 $ 1,868.50 $1,309.44 $ 3,177.94
Two Month $10,338.98 $5,922.99 $16,261.97
Total

11.  On December 20, 2006, | sent a letter to Mr. Martin reminding Universal that the
interconnection agreement was in effect and binding on both parties and had not been stayed.

I also stated Qwest’s position that the basis for Universal’s disputes was not appropriate under



the ICA. | asked Universal to provide Qwest within 15 days justification for its non-payment of
Qwest’s charges. A copy of this December 20, 2006 letter is attached hereto as Attachment F.

12. On December 27, 2006, Mr. John Dodge, Universal’s counsel, sent an email to
Qwest outside counsel Ted Smith suggesting an informal resolution whereby Qwest would be
“free to impose its RUF calculation, but must wait for final, favorable judgment in the appeal
before collecting RUF charges”. A copy of this December 27, 2006 email is attached as
Attachment G.

13.  OnJanuary 2, 2007, Qwest outside counsel Mr. Smith advised Mr. Dodge via
email that Qwest did not agree with Mr. Dodge’s proposed resolution and added a comment
stating that the ICA is in effect. Further, Mr. Smith stated that Qwest was “not threatening
disconnection of service at this time. Any action of that type would be pursuant to the terms of
the ICA.” A copy of the January 2, 2007 email is attached hereto as Attachment H.

14, On January 9, 2007, Mr. Dodge sent me a letter replying to Qwest’s December
20, 2006 letter by asserting that section 5.4 of the ICA does not limit disputes to only “factual”
ones (in effect that section 5.4 also encompasses “legal” disputes that are on appeal) and stating
that Section 5.18, Dispute Resolution, addresses “any claim, controversy or dispute between the
parties” (which in effect meant that so long as Universal disputed the legal sufficiency of the
ICA (in the Commission’s decisions), Universal did not need to pay these charges). A copy of
this January 9, 2007 letter is attached hereto as Attachment I.

15.  OnJanuary 24, 2007, Mr. Smith sent a letter to Mr. Dodge advising that Qwest
disagreed with Universal’s interpretation of Section 5.18 of the ICA stating that “the Dispute
Resolution provision applies when the Parties disagree as to the proper application of the

approved terms of the agreement.” (Emphasis added.) Mr. Smith further advised Mr. Dodge



that in the absence of any factual information from Universal regarding the RUF, Qwest intended
to implement the RUF provisions as set forth in the ICA. A copy of this January 24, 2007 letter
is attached hereto as Attachment J.

16.  OnJanuary 24, 2007, | sent an email to Linda Kae Olsen, Qwest Senior Process
Analyst, requesting that Qwest implement Relative Use Factors of 99% Universal / 1% Qwest
effective October 30, 2006, the date that Qwest first proposed those factors. Section 7.3.1.1.3.1
(EF) and 7.3.2.2.1 (DTT) of the ICA state in part: “Once the Parties finalize a new factor, bill
reductions and payments will apply going forward from the date the original notice was sent.”
(emphasis added). A copy of my January 24, 2007 email is attached hereto as Attachment K.

17. On February 21, 2007, Universal sent Qwest’s billing office a Billing Notification
Dispute Form disputing Qwest’s January 5, 2007 and February 5, 2007 charges for BANs 503
L08-1126 126 and 503 L08-1127 127. The detailed dispute reason provided by Universal was a
copy of its December 14, 2006 letter. (Attachment D.) As noted above, the only basis for a
dispute that was stated in the December 14, 2006 letter was that Universal was disputing the
charges: “because the legal justification for these charges is in dispute. As you know, the
question of the lawfulness of Qwest’s proposed charges is one issue now pending before the
federal district court in Oregon in Case No. 06-6222-HO. Therefore, there is no basis for Qwest
to assess such charges at this time, and Universal requests that Qwest cease and desist from
assessing additional charges in the future.” The amounts disputed on the Billing Dispute

Notification Forms (Attachment L) are as follows:

Invoice Date 503 L08-1126 126 | 503 L08-1127 127 Total Disputed

Charges
1/5/2007 $ 1,868.50 $ 1,221.24 $ 3,089.74
2/5/2007* $96,819.02 $62,709.73 $159,528.75
Two Month $98,687.52 $63,930.97 $162,618.49
Total




* Reflects the implementation of the 99% Universal and 1% Qwest RUF effective 10/30/06.
18.  On April 6, 2007, Ms. Kathie Maki, Qwest Service Delivery Coordinator, sent

Mr. Martin of Universal a letter via certified mail regarding a past due balance amount of
$162,618.49. The letter advised that “[f]ailure to respond to this letter or submit payment may
result in additional treatment activity (discussed below) being initiated thirty (30) days after the
date of this letter.” The letter added that “[i]f Qwest does not receive payment in full on or
before 5-6-07 it may take action with respect to your accounts including, but not limited to the
suspension of all service order activity and the eventual disconnection of your services. Further
in accordance with applicable contract, and/or tariffs, during this 30 day period or thereafter
Qwest may demand a security deposit as a condition of its continuing provision of services to
Universal Telecom.” A copy of Ms. Maki’s April 6, 2007 letter is attached as Attachment M.

19.  On April 17, 2007, Universal sent Qwest billing disputes to Qwest’s billing office
of Qwest’s March 5, 2007 and April 5, 2007 charges for BANs 503 L08-1126 126 and 503 L08-
1127 127. The detailed dispute reason that was provided by Universal was a copy of its
December 14, 2006 letter to me, which identifies Universal’s appeal as the only basis for
disputing the charges. (Attachment D.) The amounts disputed on the Billing Dispute

Notification Forms (Attachment N) are as follows:

Invoice Date 503 L08-1126 126 | 503 L08-1127 127 Total Disputed

Charges
3/5/2007 $27,023.48 $18,734.22 $45,757.70
4/5/2007 $27,038.48 $17,411.95 $44,450.43
Two Month $54,061.96 $36,146.17 $90,208.13
Total

20.  On May 7, 2007, Ms. Maki of Qwest sent Mr. Martin of Universal a letter via
overnight mail providing “additional written notice of non-payment as may be required under

your applicable contract, tariff and/or state utility commission rules or regulations. Failure to



respond to this letter or submit payment may result in additional treatment activity (described
below) being initiated ten (10) business days after the date of this letter.” Ms. Maki added that as
of the date of the letter “the total past due balance on your Qwest account(s) is $251,504.35.
Therefore, if Qwest does not receive payment in full on or before 5-21-07 it will take action with
respect to your accounts, without further notice, including, but not limited to the suspension of
all service order activity, and disconnection of your services, effective 5-21-07. Further in
accordance with applicable contract, and/or tariffs, during this 10 day period or thereafter Qwest
will demand a security deposit as a condition of its continuing provision of services to Universal
Telecom.” A copy of Ms. Maki’s May 7, 2007 letter is attached hereto as Attachment O.

21. On May 16, 2007, Universal sent Qwest’s billing office billing disputes of
Qwest’s May 5, 2007 charges for BANs 503 L08-1126 126 and 503 L08-1127 127. The detailed
dispute reason that was provided by Universal was a copy of its December 14, 2006 letter to me,
which identifies Universal’s appeal as the only basis for disputing the charges. (Attachment D.)

The amounts disputed on the Billing Dispute Notification Forms (Attachment P) are as follows:

Invoice Date 503 L08-1126 126 | 503 L08-1127 127 Total Disputed
Charges
5/5/2007 $26,889.48 $17,411.95 $44,301.43

22.  On May 23, 2007, Ms. Maki of Qwest sent Mr. Martin of Universal a letter via
overnight mail denying Universal’s disputes of Qwest’s November 2006 — May 2007 charges for
accounts 503 L08-1126 126 and 503 L08-1127 127 advising Universal and Qwest was sustaining
its charges as “they are appropriate under the terms of the interconnection agreement.” Ms.
Maki’s letter noted that Qwest had already responded on December 20, 2006 (Attachment F) to
Mr. Martin’s December 14, 2006 letter (Attachment D) and noted the additional correspondence

exchanged between me and Universal counsel Mr. Dodge on January 9, 2007 (Attachment 1) and



between Qwest counsel Mr. Smith and Universal counsel Mr. Dodge on January 24, 2007
(Attachment J). The letter informed Universal that it was in default of its payment obligations
and noted that “[f]ailure to respond to this letter or submit payment may result in additional
treatment activity (described below) being initiated ten (10) business days after the date of this
letter.” Ms. Maki added that as of the date of the letter “the total past due balance on your Qwest
account(s) is $252,810.71. Therefore, consistent with the terms of the interconnection
agreement, if Qwest does not receive payment in full on or before 6/8/2007 it will take action
with respect to your accounts, without further notice, including, but not limited to the suspension
of all service order activity, and disconnection of your services, effective 6/11/07. Further in
accordance with applicable contract, and/or tariffs, during this 10 day period or thereafter Qwest
will demand a security deposit as a condition of its continuing provision of services to Universal
Telecom, Inc. And, until such time that Universal has remitted payment in full for all past due
balances, effective immediately Qwest will apply any monies due Universal (for example,
compensation for termination local ISP minutes of use in Oregon ) as a credit to the charges due
Qwest for accounts 503 L08-1126 126 and 503 L08-1127 127.” A copy of Ms. Maki’s May 23,
2007 letter is attached hereto as Attachment Q.

23.  OnJune 1, 2007, Mr. Martin of Universal responded to Ms. Maki’s May 23, 2007
letter. Mr. Martin’s response stated, in part, that “[w]ith respect to your assertion that Qwest
‘denies’ Universal’s disputes, we do not accept that Qwest has the unilateral authority under the
agreement to make such a determination. Instead, the dispute resolution procedures must be
adhered to in order for the parties to determine the validity of Qwest’s charges, and Universal’s
dispute of such charges, respectively.” The letter closed with “Qwest’s disconnection notices

notwithstanding, Universal requests that the parties attempt to resolve this dispute through



informal discussions, and consistent with Section 5 of the agreement, through a meeting or
teleconference of designated representatives.” A copy of this June 1, 2007 letter is attached
hereto as Attachment R.
24. On June 7, 2007, | sent a letter to Mr. Martin responding to Mr. Martin’s letter of
June 1, 2007. | again noted that:
[b]ased on Universal’s description of the nature of the dispute, Universal’s only claim
goes to the legality of the portions of the interconnection agreement that require
Universal to pay for the transport of ISP traffic. Thus, Universal is in effect claiming that
Qwest’s charges are not appropriate under the terms of an effective interconnection
agreement that was approved by the Oregon Public Utility Commission. Universal’s
disputes are, as Universal has stated, based on “the question of the lawfulness of Qwest’s
proposed charges” as “one issue now pending before the federal district court in Oregon
in Case No. 06-6222-HO.” As Qwest has previously stated, the Universal dispute goes,
not to the proper application of the current, effective interconnection agreement, but
instead to the legality of portions of the interconnection agreement (issues that are part of
Universal’s appeal). As Qwest has stated in previous letters, this is not a valid dispute
under the agreement.
Nonetheless, Qwest identified Mr. Dan Hult, Qwest Director Carrier Relations, Wholesale
Markets, as Qwest’s designated representative for a dispute resolution discussion and stated that
Mr. Hult was available to meet with Universal’s business representatives before June 16, 2007,
which was 15 calendar days after Universal’s Resolution Request on June 1, 2007. Qwest
advised Universal that “[g]iven that Qwest is willing to meet with Universal as a show of good
faith, Qwest will temporarily suspend its collections activity until the June 16th date; however, if
the parties are unable to reach a satisfactory resolution to Universal’s disputes in the dispute
resolution meeting, Qwest will immediately proceed with the next phase of its collections efforts
at the same point at which the activity was temporarily halted. As detailed in Qwest’s May 23,

2007 letter, this includes, but is not limited to, the suspension of all service order activity and

disconnection of your services.” A copy of my June 7, 2007 letter is attached as Attachment S.
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25. On June 15, 2007, Universal, represented by Mr. Martin and Mr. Steven
Roderick, met via conference call in a dispute resolution meeting with Qwest, represented by Mr.
Hult and me. No resolution was reached during that meeting and the parties agreed to meet
again in approximately another week.

26. Also on June 15, 2007, | sent a letter to Mr. Martin as a follow-up to the June 15,
2007 dispute resolution meeting. The letter advised that “with the understanding that the
representatives will meet again in a dispute resolution meeting on either June 21, 2007 or June
22,2007, Qwest, in a show of good faith, will temporarily suspend its collections activity until
June 25, 2007. However, if the parties are unable to reach a satisfactory resolution to
Universal’s disputes in the dispute resolution meeting, Qwest will immediately proceed with the
next phase of its collections efforts at the same point at which the activity was temporarily
halted. As detailed in Qwest’s May 23, 2007 letter, this includes, but is not limited to, the
suspension of all service order activity and disconnection or your services.” A copy of my June
15, 2007 letter is attached hereto as Attachment T.

217. Due to scheduling conflicts, the next dispute resolution meeting via conference
call, set for July 2, 2007, was not scheduled until June 25, 2007. Consequently, on June 25,
2007, | sent a letter to Mr. Martin extending the temporary halt on Qwest’s collections activities
until July 3, 2007. A copy of my June 25, 2007 letter is attached hereto as Attachment U.

28.  OnJune 29, 2007, Qwest sent a settlement proposal via email to Mr. Martin and
Mr. Roderick in advance of the scheduled July 2, 2007 dispute resolution meeting. Without
getting into details of settlement discussions, Qwest offer included (1) a payment plan for the
back balances due, (2) a requirement that Universal remit payment for all current charges within

the time frames specified in Section 5.4.1 of the interconnection agreement, and (3) an

11



agreement about how credits would be handled with regard to back balances. Because this email
contains specific settlement information, it is not attached.

29. On July 2, 2007, Universal, represented by Mr. Martin and Mr. Roderick, met via
conference call in a dispute resolution meeting with Qwest, represented by Mr. Hult and me. No
mutually agreeable resolution was reached during that meeting.

30. On July 3, 2007, Ms. Valene Kipp, Qwest Service Delivery Coordinator, sent Mr.
Martin a letter via overnight mail and email informing Universal that it was in default of its
payment on Qwest accounts 503 L08-1126 126 and 503 L08-1127 127. The letter noted that
Qwest met with Universal in good faith dispute resolution discussions as requested on June 15,
2007 and again on July 2, 2007, that Universal had rejected Qwest’s payment plan proposal of
June 29, 2007, that Universal declined Qwest’s offer to assist regarding potential opportunities to
reduce future Qwest charges through a reduction in quantity of facilities billed, and that the
parties had been unsuccessful in reaching a mutually agreeable resolution to Universal’s dispute
of the outstanding charges due Qwest. The letter constituted:

further written notice of non-payment as may be required under applicable contract, tariff

and/or state utility commission rules and regulations. Failure to respond to this letter or

submit payment may result in disconnection of your services within ten (10) days after
the date of this letter.

In order to assure that no additional new charges are accrued on your accounts, we have

initiated a hold on all ASR and/or LSR service order activity, submitted by you, effective

July 05, 2007. All outstanding charges are due prior to restoration of service order

activity. Furthermore, in accordance with applicable contract, and/or tariffs, Qwest will

condition its continuing provision of services to Universal Telecom, Inc. on its receipt of

a security deposit of $ 94,500.

As of today, the total past due balance on your Qwest accounts is $278,387.17. It is

imperative we speak with you immediately regarding payment of your account. If Qwest

does not receive payment in full on or before July 19, 2007, we will begin the

disconnection process of all Universal Telecom, Inc. services, effective July 23, 2007.

A copy of Ms. Kipp’s July 3, 2007 letter is attached hereto as Attachment V.

12



31. On July 9, 2007, after Universal failed to respond to Qwest’s terms, Qwest
initiated a stop order activity on Universal’s accounts.

32. On July 16, 2007, Universal sent Qwest billing disputes of Qwest’s June 5, 2007
and July 5, 2007 charges for accounts 503 L08-1126 126 and 503 L08-1127 127. The detailed
dispute reason that was provided by Universal was a copy of its December 14, 2006 letter
(Attachment D) to me that identified the appeal to federal court as the only basis for Universal’s

dispute. The amounts disputed on the Billing Dispute Notification Forms (Attachment W) are as

follows:

Invoice Date 503 L08-1126 126 503 L08-1127 127 Total Disputed
Charges

6/5/2007 $27,263.23 $17,411.95 $44,675.18

7/5/2007 $15,495.99 $17,411.95 $32,907.94

Two Month $42,759.22 $34,823.90 $77,583.12

Total

33.  OnJuly 18, 2007, Mr. Cal Lund, Qwest Service Delivery Coordinator, advised
Universal that Qwest was denying Universal’s disputes dated July 16, 2007 and that Qwest was

sustaining its charges as they are appropriate under the terms of the interconnection agreement.

Il. AMOUNTS BILLED BY UNIVERSAL TO QWEST (INCLUDING SMALL
AMOUNTS RELATED TO THE STATE OF WASHINGTON)

A. Oregon Reciprocal Compensation Disputes

34.  On November 10, 2006, Mr. Martin sent me a letter regarding a “Reciprocal
Compensation billing adjustment.” He explained that it had come to Universal’s attention “that
the rating software that we have been using has been under billing reciprocal compensation. The
main reasons for the under billing is that the software was not billing for calls to ported

numbers.” This November 10, 2007 letter is attached hereto as Attachment X.
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35. On November 22, 2006, Mr. Martin sent me a letter regarding the “Reciprocal
Compensation billing adjustment,” and attached “new invoices for the months since November
of 2005 for those unbilled minutes which reflect the additional minutes of traffic for the same
time period.” The total charges for those invoices were $62,740.96. The invoice numbers were
#RC2-2005-11-0OR; #RC2-2005-12-0OR; #RC2-2006-01-OR; #RC2-2006-02-OR; #RC2-2006-
03-OR; #RC2-2006-04-OR; #RC2-2006-05-OR; #RC2-2006-06-OR; #RC2-2006-07-OR; #RC2-
2006-08-21-OR; #RC2-2006-08-31-OR; #RC2-2006-09-OR. The November 22, 2007 letter and
attachments are attached hereto as Attachment Y. Because Universal may consider its invoices
confidential, I am submitting only the November 22, 2006 letter as Attachment Y in this
affidavit, but I include both the letter and the invoices as Attachment C to my confidential
affidavit.

36. On December 6, 2006, | sent a letter to Mr. Martin advising that Qwest was
issuing a payment for $62,740.96 for the incremental charges associated with Universal’s
invoices #RC2-2005-11-OR; #RC2-2005-12-OR; #RC2-2006-01-OR; #RC2-2006-02-OR,;
#RC2-2006-03-0OR; #RC2-2006-04-OR; #RC2-2006-05-OR; #RC2-2006-06-OR; #RC2-2006-
07-OR; #RC2-2006-08-21-OR; #RC2-2006-08-31-OR; #RC2-2006-09-OR. The December 6,
2006 letter is attached hereto as Attachment Z.

37.  On May 23, 2007, | sent a letter to Mr. Martin regarding Universal’s invoice RC-
2007-04-OR advising that, consistent with Ms. Maki’s May 23, 2007 letter (Attachment Q),

I had requested that a credit of $14,955.61 be applied to the outstanding balances for BANs 503
L08-1126 126 and 503 L08-1127 127. This May 23, 2007 letter is attached as Attachment AA.
38.  OnJune 26, 2007, | sent a letter to Mr. Martin regarding Universal’s invoice RC-

2007-05-0OR advising that, consistent with Ms. Maki’s May 23, 2007 letter, | had requested that

14



a credit of $18,724.97 be applied to the outstanding balances for BANs 503 L08-1126 126 and
503 L08-1127 127. This June 26, 2007 letter is attached hereto as Attachment BB.

39. On or about June 29, 2007, Qwest received invoices from Universal for
incremental charges for January through April 2007 usage in Oregon and January through March
2007 usage in Washington. The invoices noted that the “[m]inutes of use for this billing period
are in addition to what was previously billed and are the result of an audit of usage.” At the time
that Universal filed its Complaint, any amounts billed by Universal on or about June 29, 2007
were not yet payable under Section 5.4.1 of the interconnection agreement: “Amounts payable
under this Agreement are due and payable within thirty (30) calendar Days after the date of
invoice, or within twenty (20) calendar Days after receipt of the invoice, whichever is later
(payment due date).” Because Universal may consider its invoices confidential, | am submitting
only a redacted version of the first page of the invoice as Attachment CC in this affidavit, but |
include the entire invoice (unredacted) as Attachment D to my confidential affidavit.

40.  Onorabout July 13, 2007, Qwest received invoices from Universal for
incremental charges for January through December 2006 usage in Oregon and Washington. The
invoices noted that the “[m]inutes of use for this billing period are in addition to what was
previously billed and are the result of an audit of usage.” Qwest has reviewed these invoices and
concluded that approximately 80%, or $52,983.49, of the billed charges for $66,325.66 in
Oregon were previously billed by Universal on November 22, 2006. When comparing the
invoices accompanying Mr. Martin’s November 22, 2006 letter (Attachment Y) and those
received on or about July 13, 2007, there are numerous examples where the incremental number

of billed minutes and charges for a given trunk group are identical (or different by nominal
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amounts). Qwest had already issued a payment for much of this incremental billed usage as
noted in my December 6, 2006 letter to Mr. Martin.

41. Included in Universal’s Motion for Temporary Emergency Relief and Request for
Emergency Relief is the following statement: “To date Universal has, in fact, paid Qwest,
$88,200 for DTT and is currently paying Qwest approximately $20,000 per month for DTT.”
(See also Martin Affidavit, 4.) Mr. Martin, in paragraph 4 of his affidavit, states that “to date
Qwest has withheld reciprocal compensation payments owed to Universal in the amount of
$88,200.00 and has applied those payments to Qwest’s purported charges for DTT. Universal
continues to make such payments in the amount of approximately $20,000.00 per month for
DTT.”

42.  Aside from the lack of detail in his allegation, Mr. Martin’s statements are simply
untrue. In lieu of a payment to Universal, Qwest has to date applied a total of $33,680.58 as
credits to Qwest’s the charges due Qwest for BANs 503 L08-1126 126 and 503 L08-1127 127
(see Attachments AA and BB as stated in my aforementioned May 23, 2007 and June 26, 2007
letters for April and May 2007 usage respectively.) In addition, Qwest has withheld a total of
$6,553.00 for disputed Washington VNXX charges. (See Attachment KK (my May 25, 2007
letter) and Attachment LL (my June 26, 2007 letter) discussed below.) | do not consider Qwest’s
application of a credit to the outstanding balances due Qwest the same as a payment being issued
to Qwest. Since Qwest received its first dispute of its charges from Universal (associated with
the November 2006 and December 2006 invoices), Universal has made no payments whatsoever
to Qwest for DTT, EF, or Multiplexing, or for anything else, for the charges reflected on

accounts 503 L08-1126 126 and 503 L08-1127 127.
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B. Washington Reciprocal Compensation Disputes

43.  The incremental invoices referenced above in paragraph 40 also included
$1,134.72 for January through December 2006 usage in Washington. Universal’s charges in
Washington reflect the similar duplicate billing. Qwest has already issued a payment to
Universal for much of this incremental billed usage as noted in my January 15, 2007 letter to Mr.
Martin. (See paragraph 45, below, and Attachment DD.) In addition, all of the incremental
billed minutes prior to August 22, 2006, or 76% of the total Washington billed minutes, are
incorrectly billed at the Oregon state rate of $0.0013 instead of the ISP rate of $0.0007.
Consequently, Universal overstated its Washington charges to Qwest at a minimum by $460.75
or 68% based on utilization of the incorrect rate.

44, Finally, any amounts billed by Universal on or about July 13, 2007 are not yet
payable under Section 5.4.1 of the ICA: “Amounts payable under this Agreement are due and
payable within thirty (30) calendar Days after the date of invoice, or within twenty (20) calendar
Days after receipt of the invoice, whichever is later (payment due date).”

45.  OnJanuary 4, 2007, | sent a letter to Mr. Martin disputing Universal’s charges in
Washington for $719.88 associated with its invoices for November 2005 through November
2006 usage that were received on or about December 15, 2006 because the traffic appeared to be
VNXX traffic. The January 4, 2007 letter is attached hereto as Attachment DD.

46.  OnJanuary 8, 2007, Mr. Martin sent me a letter in response to mine of January 4,
2007. Universal contended that its “read of the interconnection agreement does not limit either
party’s compensation obligations for ISP-bound VNXX traffic.” Universal noted that “as
recently as last year the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission (WUTC)
specifically ruled that Qwest was required to compensate Level 3 for terminating 1SP-bound

VNXX traffic. (See Level 3 v. Qwest, Docket No. UT-053039, Order No. 5, Order Accepting
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Interlocutory Review; Granting, in Part, and Denying, in Part, Level 3’s Petition for
Interlocutory Review, 2006 WUTC LEXIS 59 (February 10, 2006).” Universal further noted
that “Universal’s agreement in Washington is the result of an adoption of the Qwest — Level 3
interconnection agreement in Washington.” This January 8, 2007 letter is attached hereto as
Attachment EE.

47. On January 15, 2007, | sent a letter to Mr. Martin, in response to his of January 8,
2007, advising Universal that upon further review, Qwest was issuing a $719.88 payment to
Universal associated with its invoices for November 2005 through November 2006 usage.
Qwest continued to maintain that Universal’s charges are for ISP traffic that appeared to be
Virtual NXX traffic and therefore not subject to compensation. However, in recognition of the
WUTC’s ruling in Docket No. UT-053039, the fact that Universal had adopted the Qwest/Level
3 interconnection agreement in Washington, and the fact that Universal and Qwest had executed
an ISP-Bound Reciprocal Compensation Amendment in November 2006, Qwest agreed to issue
the payment. Finally, Qwest noted that it was making the payment “even though it has appealed
the WUTC’s ruling in Docket No. UT-053059 (and other dockets) with the U.S. District Court in
Seattle (CV06-0956).” This January 15, 2007 letter is attached hereto as Attachment FF.

48.  OnJanuary 23, 2007, | sent a letter to Mr. Martin regarding Universal’s Invoice
RC-2006-12-WA. | noted that Qwest was issuing a payment to Universal for the Washington
charges although they appeared to be associated with VNXX traffic and Qwest had appealed the
WUTC’s ruling in Docket No. UT-053059 (and other dockets) with the U.S. District Court in
Seattle (CV06—0956). My January 23, 2007 letter is attached hereto as Attachment GG.

49.  On February 19, 2007, | sent a letter to Mr. Martin regarding Universal’s Invoice

RC-2007-01-WA. | noted that Qwest was issuing a payment to Universal for the Washington
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charges although they appeared to be associated with VNXX traffic and Qwest had appealed the
WUTC’s ruling in Docket No. UT-053059 (and other dockets) with the U.S. District Court in
Seattle (CV06—0956). My February 19, 2007 letter is attached hereto as Attachment HH.

50. On March 22, 2007, | sent a letter to Mr. Martin regarding Universal’s Invoice
RC-2007-02-WA. | noted that Qwest was issuing a payment to Universal for the Washington
charges although they appeared to be associated with VNXX traffic and Qwest had appealed the
WUTC’s ruling in Docket No. UT-053059 (and other dockets) with the U.S. District Court in
Seattle (CV06—0956). My March 22, 2007 letter is attached hereto as Attachment II.

51. On April 25, 2007, | sent a letter to Mr. Martin regarding Universal’s Invoice RC-
2007-03-WA. | noted that Qwest was issuing a payment to Universal for the Washington
charges although they appeared to be associated with VNXX traffic and Qwest had appealed the
WUTC’s ruling in Docket No. UT-053059 (and other dockets) with the U.S. District Court in
Seattle (CV06—0956). My April 25, 2007 letter is attached hereto as Attachment JJ.

52.  On May 25, 2007, | sent a letter to Mr. Martin regarding Universal’s Invoice RC-
2007-04-WA. | disputed the $3,129.23 billed by Universal based on Qwest’s determination that
“some or all of the billings are for what Qwest refers to as VNXX Traffic.” | noted that “(a)s
most recently stated by the United States District Court for the Western District of Washington,
as a matter of federal law, the ISP Remand Order issued by the Federal Communications
Commission applies only to local ISP traffic. Qwest Corporation v. Washington State Utilities
and Transp. Comm’n, _ F.Supp.2d ___, 2007 WL 1071956 (W.D. Wa. 2007).” My May 25,
2007 letter is attached hereto as Attachment KK.

53.  OnJune 26, 2007, | sent a letter to Mr. Martin regarding Universal’s Invoice RC-

2007-05-WA. | disputed $3,423.77 billed by Universal based on Qwest’s determination that
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“some or all of the billings are for what Qwest refers to as VNXX Traffic”. | noted that “(a)s
most recently stated by the United States District Court for the Western District of Washington,
as a matter of federal law, the ISP Remand Order issued by the Federal Communications
Commission applies only to local ISP traffic. Qwest Corporation v. Washington State Utilities
and Transp. Comm’n, __ F.Supp.2d ___, 2007 WL 1071956 (W.D. Wa. 2007).” This June 26,
2007 letter is attached hereto as Attachment LL.

C. Qwest’s Best Estimate of the Source of the $88,200 Amount Quoted by Mr. Martin

54, Based on my analysis, it appears that the $88,200 total may include Universal’s
attempt to bill Qwest retroactive (and some duplicate) charges for 2006 Oregon minutes
($66,325.66), plus retroactive billings for 2007 Oregon and Washington minutes ($15,294.24),
plus the total disputed charges in Washington ($6,553.00), for a total of $88,172.90. Because of
the lack of detail in Mr. Martin’s affidavit, it is impossible for Qwest to determine if this is the
correct source for his claim. However, if it is, under the ICA, well over $80,000 has only
recently been billed to Qwest and those amounts, even if proper, are not even due under the
terms of the ICA. In fact, however, my preliminary analysis indicates that a large portion, and
perhaps the vast majority, of these minutes have previously been billed and that Qwest has paid
those portions that represent valid compensable minutes under the ICA.

55.  The first time that | became aware that Universal was claiming that Qwest had not
paid the alleged $88,200 set forth in Mr. Martin’s affidavit was when | reviewed the Complaint
and his affidavit late last week.

I1l. CALCULATION OF RELATIVE USE FACTOR (RUF)

56. In paragraph 9 of it Complaint, Universal alleges that the “correct RUFs,
calculated based upon traffic usage data reflecting only ‘non-ISP-bound’ traffic exchanged

between Universal and Qwest over the last quarter, as contemplated by the ICA and the
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Arbitration Decision, should be 42% Universal and 58% Qwest.” Despite numerous letters on
this subject from Qwest to Universal, Universal provides no documentation in its Complaint or
in the affidavit of Mr. Martin to support its calculation. Furthermore, no such calculations have
ever been provided to me by Universal.

57. | have calculated RUFs on many occasions for many CLECs and have never
encountered a situation like the present one. Based on my experience, it appears to me, based on
Qwest’s calculations of a RUF for March through May 2007 data, that Universal has not
acknowledged Exhibit H (Attachment A to Qwest’s Answer) or applied the formula in that
Exhibit; furthermore, it appears that Universal has ignored those portions of Sections 7.3.2.2.1
and 7.3.1.1.3.1 of the ICA that state: “For purposes of determining the relative use factor, the
terminating carrier is responsible for ISP-bound traffic and for VNXX traffic.” Given that the
vast majority of the traffic exchanged between Qwest and Universal is one-way ISP traffic, it is
mathematically impossible to calculate a RUF that imposes 58 percent responsibility on Qwest.

I have been unable to replicate a calculation that leads to such a RUF based on usage information
available to me.

58. For comparison purposes, attached as Attachment B to my confidential affidavit
are my calculations of the RUF using March through May 2007 data. Using the methodology
from Exhibit H, Qwest calculates the RUF to be 99% Universal and 1% Qwest. These are the
same factors that Qwest is using to bill Universal today in Oregon. However, even if one to
accept Universal’s unsupported calculations that the RUF for non-ISP traffic is 42% Universal
and 58% Qwest based on applying the RUF only to non-ISP/non-VNXX traffic (which
represents about 1% of the total traffic exchanged between the companies), and applied the terms

of the ICA whereby the terminating carrier is responsible for ISP-bound traffic to the remaining
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99% of the traffic exchanged between the companies, the composite RUF is the same as that
calculated using Exhibit H (i.e., 99% Universal and 1% Qwest). The only way that Universal
can achieve a final RUF of 58% Qwest and 42% Universal is to completely ignore ISP traffic, a
position that is manifestly inconsistent with the formula in Exhibit H to the ICA and the
principles of the applicable sections of the ICA that govern the RUF for DTT and EF (sections
7.3.2.2.1and 7.3.1.1.3.1).

IV. UNIVERSAL’S COMMUNICATION THAT ITS DISPUTE WAS ANYTHING
OTHER THAN BASED ON ITS APPEAL

59. The first time that | became aware that Universal was purporting to assert a
substantive dispute with regard to billing under the current ICA other than its continual assertion
that the basis for its claim was its appeal of the ICA to federal court was within the past month
during the dispute resolution conference calls.

60. Moreover, the first time | became aware that Universal was asserting that Qwest

was billing an incorrect rate for Universal to Qwest traffic was when | reviewed the Complaint.

V. EACILITY PLANNING MEETINGS

61.  With regard to paragraph 16 of Universal’s Complaint, | was advised by Renae
Samuels, Qwest’s Trunk Forecasting Engineer, on July 18, 2007 that her meeting notes indicate
the following with respect to her trunk forecasting meetings with Universal:

o “August 30, 2006- Universal Telecom did not attend the forecast call.”

. “February 15, 2007, Customer was aware of under utilized trunk groups & indicated
they would be disconnecting some of their trunk groups.”

A copy of a July 18, 2007 email from Ms. Samuels to me regarding her notes with respect to

trunk forecasting meetings with Universal is attached hereto as Attachment MM.
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VI. QWEST’S ERRONEQUS BILLING FOR UNIVERSAL-TO-QWEST TRAFFIC

62.  As aresult of the Complaint, Qwest became aware that it was erroneously billing
Universal the wrong rate for the miniscule amount of traffic that originates with Universal and
terminates with Qwest. Pursuant to Universal’s election of Option 1 in Exhibit J, the rate should
be “the same as the rates established in ISP-bound traffic pursuant to Section 7.3.6.2.3. Such
rate for ISP-bound traffic will apply to §251(b)(5) Traffic in lieu of End Office Call Termination
rates, and Tandem Switched Transport rates.” In other words, the correct rate should have been
$.0007 per MOU. Qwest has corrected the rate in its system for future billing and is calculating

a refund amount, which it currently estimates will total approximately $500.

Nancy J. Batzél ( J

Subscribed and sworn to before me this Z_f day of July, 2007.

rd
DATED thisd? day of July, 2007.

OFFICIAL SEAL
JANICE KAY KERR

NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON! TARY PUBLIC
COMMISSION NO. 371462

COMMISSION EXPIRES SEPTEMBER 17, 2067 )
Residing at /7714 /fh,gm/ é‘/lz /-/Z/L/

My Commission expires: 7// 7/%3 /
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Aftachment A

Nancy Batz

Senior Access Managsr
Wholesale Carrier Relations K
421 SW Oak, Room 8516 . .

Portland, Oragon 97204 )
Phane: 503/242-6054 t
Qwest

Emall: Nancy.Batz@qwest.com Spirit of Service™

October 30, 2006

Jeffry R. Martin, President

Universai Telecom, inc. ‘
1600 S.W. Western Blvd., Suite #290
Corvallis, Oregon 97333

Sent via certified mail and email
Re: Relative Use Factor
Dear Jeff:

Per the terms of sections 7.3.1.1.3.1 and 7.3.2.2.1 and Exhibit H of the current interconnection
agreement that was approved the Public Utility Commission of Oregon on August 22, 2006
(Order No. 08-484 in docket ARB 671), Qwest proposes relative use factors of 99% Universal
Telecom and 1% Qwest based on June 2008 through August 2006 traffic usage, Please see the
attached confidential and proprietary worksheet with supporting documentation regarding the
development of these factors.

Please advise Qwest of Universal's concurrence with these proposed factors: or in the
alternative, provide Universal's proposed relative use factors (using data for the same June 2008
through August 2006 timeframe) along with the supporting documentation. Please note that per
the terms of sections 7.3.1.1.3.1 and 7.3.2.2.1 of the current interconnection agreement, any bill
reductions and payments will apply to recurring entrance facility and direct trunked transport
charges for two-way LIS facilities going forward from the date that the original notice of the
proposed relative use factors was sent,

Sincerely,

Magy By o )

Aftachment



Attachment B

 (Ugpors

the power of presence ...
... the power to grow

November 10, 2006

Nancy Batz

Wholesale Carrier Relations
421 SW Qak, Room 8516
Portland, Oregon 97204

Sent via mail and email

Re:  Relative Use Factor letter of October 30%

Dear Nancy:

As you are aware, Universal has appealed the decision of the Oregon Public Utility Commission in ARB
671 to federal court here in Oregon. During the pendency of that appeal Universal declines to adopt any
position on an interconnection issue, including relative use, that could imperil the company’s legal or
cquitable rights. Consequently, Universal respectfully suggests that the parties continue exchanging

traffic as has heen their practice since 2000,
" Please do not hesitate to contact me with any questions.
Sincerely,
Iy btz
R

. Martin
President

UNIVERSAL TELECOM, INC 1600 SW WESTERN BLVD SUITE 290 CORVALLIS, OR 97333
541.752.9818 WWWLUSDOPS.COM fax 541.752.1525



Attachment C

Nancy Batz

Senior Access Managar
Wholesale Carrier Relations i
421 SW Qak, Room 8516 : v .

Portland, Oregon 97204 ’
Phone: 503/242-6054 :
Fax: 503/242-8558 : Q W e S t.

Email: Nancy.Batz@aqwest.com Spirit of Sarvice™

December 1, 2006

Jeffry R. Martin, President

Universal Telecom, Inc.

1600 S.W. Westem Bivd., Suite #2590
Corvallis, Oregon 97333

Sent via certified mail and email
Re: Relative Use Factor
Dear Jeff:

This letter is in response to Uhiversal Telecom's November 10, 2008 letter (which was sent to
Qwest in response to Qwest's October 30, 2006 relative use proposal of 99% Universal Telecom
and 1% Qwest). Qwest cannot agres to your proposal.

While Universal has appealed the Oregon Public Utility Commisslon's (“OPUC's") decision in
ARB 671 to federal court, the terms of the interconnection agreement approved in ARB 671 are
effective, and Universal's appeal does not aiter that fact. Consequently, Qwest respectfully
declines Universal's suggestion “that the parties continue exchanging traffic as has besn their
practice since 2000,” (which Qwest interprets as Universal's proposal that the current relative use
factors of 0% Universal and 100% Qwest be maintained). Furthermore, the OPUC's decision on
the relative use factor is consistent with at least one prior decision of the QPUG on the same
issue (as well as other federal court decisions) and is well-grounded in the law. Qwest is
confident that the OPUC's decision will be affirmed and sees no reason to presume otherwise,
which appears to be the essence of Universal's proposal.

Qwaest reiterates its October 30, 2006 proposed relative use factors of 98% Universal Telecom
and 1% Qwest that are based on June 2008 through August 2006 traffic usage and are
calculated per the terms of sections 7.3.1.1.3.1. and 7.3.2.2.1 and Exhibit H of the interconnection
agreement that was approved by the OPUC on August 22, 2008. {Order No. 06-484 in docket
ARB 671). (Please note that per the terms of sections 7.3.1.1.3.1 and 7.32210ofthe
interconnection agreement, any bill reductions and payments will apply ta recurring entrance
facility and direct trunked transport charges for two-way LIS facilities going forward from the
October 30, 2008 date that the original notice of the proposed relative use factors was sent.) In
the absence of a response to Qwest's relative use proposal from Universal Telecom b

December 15, 2006 that is based on the terms of the interconnection agreement (i.e. either a

concurrence or alternate proposal using data for the same June 2008 through August 2006 time
frame), Qwest will begin impl mentation of its proposed relative use factors.

Sincerely,

Mgy otz
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Universal Telecom

rhepmmofpm
... the power to grow

December 14, 2006

Nancy Batz

Senior Access Manager
Wholesale Carrier Relations
421 SW Oak, Room 8516
Portland, Oregon 97204

Re:  Relative Use Factor and Formal Notice of Dispute of Charges
This: letter responds’ to Qwest Corporatlon s letter of December 1 2006 concernmg Qwest $

relative use proposal. In addition, this letter serves to provide notice of Umversal s intent to formally
dispute recent charges assessed by Qwest,

During a telephone conference on July 10, 2006 in ARB 671 before Administrative Judge Arlow
Qwest's counsel Ted Smith repeatedly implied that Qwest would not take any "precipitous action™ under
the new interconnection agreement during the appeals processfor ARB 671. Mr. Smith further
represenied that he would communicate to Qwest Judge Arlow’s concern that Qwest take no such action.
In particular Mr. Smith stated: "And to Mr. Dodge, I'd just reiterate, Qwest certainly has no immediate
intentions to do anything to disrupt or otherwise compromlse the i mterconnectlon "

Your letter dated December 1, 2006, and the invoices we have received since 11/05/06, appear to
represent a change in Qwest policy. If this is the case, kindly advise us at your earliest convenience so

that we and our attorneys can consider our options under the interconnection agreement and before Judge
Hogan in federal court.

Finally, this lettef ‘serves as Universal’s. notice of its intent to ‘formally: dispute’ recent :charges
assessed by Qwest since 11/05/06 pursuant to Section 5.4 and other applicable prowsmns of the partles
interconnection agreement. Specifically, Universal is disputing $16,261.97 identified in Qwest invoices
#L081127127-06309, L081126.126.06309, L081126126-06339 and LO81127127-06339 dated 11/05/06
and 12/05/06 because the legal justification for these charges is in dispute. As you know, the question of

UNIVERSAL TELECOM, INC 1600 SW WESTERN BLVD SUITE 290 CORVALLIS, OR 97333
541.752.9818  unAL.USpOPS.COM fax 541.752.1525
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the lawfulness of Qwest’s proposed charges is one issue now pending before the federal district court in
Oregon in Case No. 06-6222-HO. Therefore, there is no basis for Qwest to assess such charges at this
time, and Universal requests that Qwest cease and desist from assessing additional charges in the future.

ccC:

Sincerely,

iy [C-Iaston

Universal Telecom, Inc.

Qwest Corporation

Director Interconnection Agreements
1801 California, Room 2400
Denver, CO 80202

Qwest Law Department

Attn: Corporate Counsel, Interconnection
1801 California Street, 10™ Floor
Denver, CO 80202

John Dodge

Cole, Raywid & Braverman, LLP
1919 Pennsylvania Ave NW
Suite 2000

Washington, D. C. 20006

R. Martin

UNIVERSAL TELECOM, INC 1600 SW WESTERN BLVD SUITE 290 CORVALLIS, OR 97333

541.752.9818 www.uspops.com fax 541.752.1525
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Attachment E Qwest.%
Billing Dispute Notification Form

1. Company Name: Universal Telecom 2. Dispute Submittal Date: 4/17/2007

3. Company Contact: Jeff Martin 4. Telephone #: 541-752-9818 Ext: 121

5. Email Address: martinj@uspops.com 6. Fax #: 541-752-1525

7. Customer Dispute #: 8. Customer Code: (Access Carrier Name (ACNA) RSID,
) ZCID), TRAK FID, Universe Code (OCN} (LEXCIS Billing) :

{If applicable} UNUL

9. Qwest Billing Service Delivery Coordinator Name: 77

10. Billing Telephone Number: 11. Disputed Bill Month (mm/dd/yyyy). If IABS Billing, inctude INVOICE #
{including customer code (CUS)): 503 | 03/05/2007 — L0OB1127127-07064 - $18734.22

L08-1127 127 and 503 L06-1126 126 03/05/2007 - L081126126-07064 - $27023 48

For LEXCIS Accounts, Provide State,

Common Language Company Code 04/05/2007 — L0O81127127-07095 - $17411.95
(CLCC) and Cycle number: 04/05/2007 — L081126126-07095 - $27038.48

Example: WA XXXX 20

12. Disputed $ Amount Total: 13. Paid $ Disputed Amount Total: | 14. Total # or Disputed ltems: 4
$90,208.13 $.00

15. Detaited dispute reason per dispute description/dispute type: See letter copied below.

December 14, 2006

Nancy Batz

Senior Access Manager
Wholesale Carrier Relations
421 SW Qak, Room 8516
Partland, Oregon 97204

Re: Relative Use Factor and Formal Notice of Dispute of Charges

Dear Nancy:

This fetter responds fo Qwest Corporation’s letter of December 1, 2006, concerning Qwests relative use
proposal.  In addition, this letter serves to provide notice of Universal's intent to formally dispute recent charges
assessed by Qwest.

During a telephone conference on July 10, 2006 in ARB 671 before Adminfstrative Judge Arlow Qwest's
counsel Ted Smith repeatedly implied that Qwest would not take any "precipitous action” under the new interconnection

Page 1o0f 2 June 30, 2005
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agreement during the appeals process for ARB 671. Mr. Smith further represented that he would communicate to
Qwest Judge Arlow's concern that Qwest take no such action. In particular Mr. Smith stated: "And to Mr. Dodge, I'd
just reiterate, Qwest certainly has no immediate infentions to do anything to disrupt or otherwise compromise the
interconnection.”

Your letfer dated December 1, 2006, and the invoices we have received since 11/05/06, appear to represent a
change in Qwest policy. If this is the case, kindly advise us at your earliest convenience so that we and our attorneys
can consider our options under the interconnection agreement and before Judge Hogan in federal court.

Finally, this letter serves as Universal's notice of its intent to formally dispute recent charges assessed by
Qwest since 11/05/06 pursuant to Section 5.4 and other applicable provisions of the parties’ interconnection
agreement.  Specifically, Universal is disputing $16,261.97 identified in Qwest invoices #L081127127-06309,
L081126.126.06309, L081126126-06339 and L081127127-06339 dated 11/05/06 and 12/05/06 because the legal
Jjustification for these charges is in dispute. As you know, the question of the lawfulness of Qwest’s proposed charges
is one isste now pending before the federal district court in Oregon in Case No. 06-6222-HQ. Therefore, there is no
basis for Qwest to assess such charges at this time, and Universal requests that Qwest cease and desist from
assessing additional charges in the future.

Sincerely,

Jeffry R. Martin

Universal Tefecom, Inc.

16. Previous Qwest Dispute D #:

Page 20f 2 June 30, 2005
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Qwest

Spicit of Sarviie

Nancy Batz

Senlor Acoess Manager
Wheolesale Carrler Relations
421 SW Oak, Room 8518
Portiand, Oregon 97204

Phone. 503/242.8054

Fax: 503/242-8558

Email: Nancy Batz@qwest.com

December 20, 2006

Jeffry R. Martin, President

Universal Telecom, Inc.

1800 S.W. Western Blvd., Suite #290
Corvallis, Oregon 97333

Sent via U.S. Mail and email

Re: Universal's Letter of December 14, 2006 (Relative Use Factor and Formal Notice of Dispute of

-~ Charges)

Dear Joff:

This letter is in response to yours of December 14, 2006, in which Universal stated its intent to formatly
dispute recent charges assessed by Qwest pursuant to Section 5.4 of the agreement between the parties.

Before addressing the issues in your letter et me first remind you of the cuirent situation with regard to
the interconnection agreement between Qwest and Universal. Following the filing of testimony, briefs, the
Arbitrator's decision, the Commission’s order (Order No. 06-180), and motion for reconsideration and
response, the Oregon Public Uility Commission (COPUC") on August 22, 2008 issued its Order approving
an interconnection agreement that is compliant with its orders in this matter (Order No. 08-484). Thus,
as of that date, the agreement became effective and binding on both Universal and Qwest.

With that in mind, let me address the issues you ralsed in your letter.

First, your references to Mr. Smith’s comments on Qwest not taking “precipiious action” are taken
compietely out of context. The telephone conference to which the ietter refers addressed, among other
things, whether Qwest intended to take immediate action to prevent Universal from continuing to provide
service to its customers using VNXX. The specific context was whether Qwest would literally disconnect
service, and it was In that context that Mr. Smith stated that Qwest planned to take no “precipitous
action.” The guestion of whether Qwest would implement the relative uss factor {*“RUF*) section of the
agreement was not the subject of the discussion. Consistent with Mr. Smith’s statements, Qiwest has
taken no precipitous action, as evidenced by the fact that Qwest has worked with Universal on the issue
of confirning modem relocations.

Thus, your second point, that Qwest appears to have changed its policy, is therefore based on a

- misrepresentation of the subject matter of the call. Enforcing a legally binding interconnection is hardly
“precipitous action.” In Qwest's experience, it is simply the way we and other telephone companies with
which we interconnect do business with each other. Qwest's policy is that effective interconnection
agreements are enforceable and should be followed by the parties. In fact, there have been many
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situations in which Qwest has disagreed with a state commission's decision on a particular agreement.
Nonetheless, Qwest has filed a compliant agreement and has complied with its terms, even while it
appealed cerlain provisions of the state commission's order. | might also add that the RUF provision that
Qwest Is enforcing is substantially identical to RUF provisions that apply in agreements between Qwest
and many other cariers in Oregon. Qwest, therefore, is proposing to treat Universal in a manner identical
{o ts treatment of other simiarly situated CLECSs.

It is true that Universal is pursuing an appeal of the OPUC's decislon. However, the agreement approved
by the OPUC is not stayed. Thus, your third claim, that “there is no basis for Qwest to assess such
charges et this ime” is simply untrue. Qwest's basis for assessing the charges in question is the
agreemaent that has been in effect since August 22, 2006.

As far as | can tell from your letter, Universal is not challenging the application of the RUF based on a
claim that Qwest's calculation of the RUF is in error, but Is basing its ciaim that Qwest may not assess the
charges thereunder solely because Universal has appealed the OPUC's order. My reading of your letter
does not disclose a factual or other dispute as to the calculation of the RUF or any other facts (other than
that Universal has filed an appeal) that serve as the basls for Universal's dispute under Section 5.4 of the
agreement. My basis for that conclusion is your statement that "the legal justification for these oharnes is
in dispute” and your reference to the appeal.

it is Qwest’'s position that this is not an appropriate basis for a dispute under the agreement, Under
Section 5.4, Universal has the obligation to "promplly provide all documentation regarding the amount
disputed that is reasonably requesied by the other party.” Thus, pursuant to that provision In Section 5.4,
Qwest hereby requests that, with fifteen days of the date of this letter, Universal provide me with the
documents or other inforration it has in its possession that serve as a justification for non-payment of the
charges identified in the final paragraph of your letter of December 14, 2008.

Sincerely,
&’r
Tangy Ouy
¢c: John Dodge {via emaif)
K.C. Halm (via emall)
Ted Smith (via emall)

Alex Duarte (via email)
Michael Weirich (via email)
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Attachment F
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Batz, Nancy
From: Batz, Nancy
Sent: Woednesday, December 20, 2006 11:36 AM
To; ‘martinj@uspops.com’
Cc: jdodge@crblaw.com’; 'khaim@crblaw.com’; 'Smith, Ted": Duarte, Alex;

‘michael. weirich@doj.state.or.us'

Qwest Reply Ragarding Universal's December 14, 2008 Letter (Relative Use Factor and
Formal Notice of Dispute of Charges)

Aftachments: UNU Qwest Reply 12_20 06 doc

Subject;

Please see the attached Qwest reply to Universal’'s December 14, 2006 letter regarding the relative use factor
and formal notice of dispute of charges.

Nancy Batz

12/20/2006



Attachment G

----- Criginal Message-----

From: John Dodge [mailto;JDodge@crblaw.com]

Sent. Wednesday, December 27, 2006 12:06 PM

To: Smith, Ted

Subject: RE: Conference call for Universal v. OPUC; 6:06-¢v-06222-HO

Ted --

I've just caught wind of the RUY dispute between Universal and Qwest. | was wondering whether we
couldn't resolve it informally, perhaps by agreeing thal Qwest is free to impose its RUF calculation, but
must await for final, favorable judgment in the appeal before collecting RUF charges? in other words, a
true up after the appeal is done.

I'm presuming, of course, that Qwest is not threatening shut off, but wants to start accounting in
accordance with the ICA, Qbviously Universal differs on whether the RUF is lawful, and that's the nut we
have to crack.

This suggestion offered not only in the holiday spirit, but with the forewarning that | haven't approached
Universal about it, it's subjact to Rule 408, etc.

J.

.iiiﬁbtiti*iﬁ*ﬁ*iiifti*iiﬂi**ﬁ‘fﬁ**il.Q.tli.itl‘.tiiiiib*Ilitlitiiﬁi**i‘

This electronic mail transmission may contain confidential or privileged information. If you believe that you
have received the message in error, piease nofify the sender by reply transmission and delete the
message without capying or disclosing it.

ARk B R R A AR AR R R R R AR FARARRRR AR A AN Vv wd i E Al dw

This communication is the property of Qwest and may contain confidential or privileged information.
Unauthorized use of this communication is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful. If you have received
this communication

in error, please immediately notify the sender by reply e-mail and destroy ail copies of the communication
and any attachrnents.
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----- Qriginal Message--—-

From: Smith, Ted [mailto: TSMITH@stoel.com]

Sent; Tuesday, January 02, 2007 3:08 PM

To: John Dodge

Cc: Hult, Dan E; Downey, Linda; Batz, Nancy; Nodland, Jeff, Lund, Callis; Duarte, Alex;
den.mason@qwest.com

Subject: Universal/Qwest RUF Issue

Subject to Rule 408
John: | have reviewed your email of December 27, 2006 with Qwest.

Qwest does not agree with your proposal, and its position is as expressed in the letter that Nancy Batz
sent to Jeff Martin on December 20, 2006. if you don't have a copy of that letler, it is attached,

| would only add that it is Qwest's position that a valid, enforceable ICA exists {albeit subject to Universal's
appeal) and that it should be followed by the parties (including the payment of Direct Trunked Transport
and Entrance Facility recurring charges subject to the RUF).

As Qwest does in similar situatians in which it is appealing a state commission degision, it complies with
the {CA untit the court rules; if changes are necessary as the result of the court's decision, they are made
based on the decision (including any refunds, if necessary).

Qwest is certainly not threatening disconnection of service at this time. Any action of that type would be
pursuant to the terms of the ICA.

This communication is meant to supplement the Dacamber 20, 2005 latter, and Qwest reaffirms its
request that Universal respond to that letter, in particular the request for information set forth in the last
paragraph.

Best wishes, Ted

-—-QOriginal Message-----

From: John Dedge [mailto.JohnDedge@dwt.com)

Sent Tuesday, Janvary 02, 2007 10:19 AM

To: Smith, Ted

Subject: RE: Conference call for Universal v. OPUC; 6:08-cv-06222-HO

1
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Davis Wright Tremaine vie

_]OI-I-N‘“(:. D:)DC.iH . SUITE 200 TEL {202) 659-9730
DIRECT (202) H24.0805 1919 FENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, N.W. Fax (202) 452.90067

iehuadedge@dwt.com WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006-3485 www.dwt.com

January 9, 2007

Nance Batz

Qwest Communications
421 SW Qak, Room 8516
Portland, OR 97204

Re:  Qwest’s Letter of December 20, 2005 (Relative Use Factor)

Dear Néncy:

This letter is in response to your letter of December 20, 2006, to Jeffry Martin of

Universal Telecom, Inc. (“Universal™), regarding Universal’s intent to dispute recent charges
assessed by Qwest.

Your recitation of the history of the administrative proceeding before the Oregon Public
Utility Commission (“OPUC") is, largely, accurate. It is true that the OPUC issued a ruling in
ARB 671 approving an interconnection agreement between Universal and Qwest. As you may

know the validity of Qwest’s charges were at issue in that proceeding; and Universal challenged
the lawfulness of such charges,

In our view, the OPUC’s decision affirming Qwest’s proposed charges was contrary to
federal law, and therefore unlawful. That is, of course, why Universal has challenged the OPUC
decision by filing a complaint in federal district court. One component of that action is

Universal’s assertion that, as a matter of federal law, Qwest does not have the right to assess
certain charges against Universal.

It is on this basis that Universal is challenging Qwest’s proposed charges: Universal
believes (and several courts agree) that federal law prohibits the type of charges assessed by
Qwest recently. In other words, Universal believes that Qwest does not have the legal authority
to assess those charges. Your letter suggests that the parties may only dispute charges based

COL 207409vE 2106-1

SHATTLE SHANGHAIT WASIIINGTON, DO,
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Nance Batz

Qwest Communications m
421 SW Qak, Room 8516

Portland, OR 97204

January 9, 2007

Page 2

upon factual disputes, rather than legal disputes, and that any dispute of charges must be
supported by documentary evidence.

We disagree. The parties’ agreement does not so limit either party’s right to dispute
charges. There 1s no language in Section 5.4 that limits either party’s right to dispute charges
based solely upon factual disputes, and it would be contrary to industry practice to interpret the
agreement in that narrow, limited fashion. In addition, other provisions of the agreement clearly
establish that either party has the right to dispute charges, so long as those dispntes are made in
good faith. For example, Section 5.18 states that “any claim, controversy or dispute between the
Parties” that arises between the parties should be addressed and resolved. Notably, that
provision is not limited solely to disputes based upon factual disputes, but is broadly construed to
include “asy ... dispute between the Parties.” Therefore, it is clear that the parties’ agreement
does not preclude either party from disputing charges based upon legal, rather than factual,
disputes.

Furthermore, it is instructive to note that Universal previously disputed Qwest’s facilities
charges, based upon legal disputes. As you know, the federal district court in Oregon ultimately
affirmed Universal’s right to so dispute those charges when the court ruled that Qwest’s charges

were unlawful. Indeed, 1t is common in the industry for one party to dispute charges of another

party when the legal authority for such charges is in question. A simple review of reported
federal cases and FCC decisions involving Qwest make that clear.

For these reasons it is Universal’s position that disputing Qwest’s legal authority to
assess charges on Universal is an appropriate basis for a dispute under the agreement. There is
support for that approach in both the language of the agreement, the parties® prior actions, and
the practice mm the industry. Universal has satisfied its obligations under Section 5.4 of the
agreement by providing (in previous correspondence) the “amount, reason and rationale of such
dispute.” Documentation supporting the basis for Universal’s claims would be the decisions of
the federal district court of Oregon, the FCC, and other federal authorities clearly ruling that
Qwest’s charges are unlawful. I believe you, or the company’s attorneys, already have these

reported decisions. But if for some reason you don’t have those cases, I would be happy to
forward copies to you.

Sincerely,

COL 207409vt 2101-1




Attachment J

Page 1 of 4
STOEL el e
ES

main 300324 331

RIV
1Lp I 801,578.6999
S\ wisvv.sloc].com

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

TeD D. SMITH
Direct (801} 578-6961
tsmith@stoel.com

January 24, 2007

John A. Dodge, Esq.

Davis Wright & Tremaine
Suite 200

1919 Pennsylvania Ave , N.W.
Washington, D. C. 20006-3485

Re:  Your Letter of January 9, 2007 (Qwest/Universal RUF Issue)

Dear John:

I am responding to your letter of January 9, 2007 to Nancy Batz. Because Universal has brought

counsel into this discussion, I would appreciate any further communications on this issue to be
directed to Mr. Duarte and me.

I do not believe we need to re-state the history, other than to state Qwest’s position that a legally
binding agreerent that has been approved by the OPUC exists between Qwest and Universal,
that pursuant to the relative use factor (“RUF”) provisions of that agreement Qwest has
cajculated the appropriate current RUF, that Qwest has communicated the means by which it
made that calculation to Universal, and Universal has not provided Qwest with any factual
information challenging the calculation made by Qwest.

In other words, Universal’s dispute of charges is its claim that the QPUC rendered an unlawful
decision, which is the only basis for Universal’s refusal to pay the charges billed by Qwest
including those subject to the RUF.

Qwest disagrees with your interpretation of the Dispute Resolution provision of the agreement
(Section 5.18). As Qwest reads the agreement, the Dispute Resolution provision applies when
the Parties disagree as to the proper application of the approved terms of the agreement—in
other words, the Dispute Resolution provisions assume the validity of the provisions of the
agreement, and provide a process by which the parties can resolve disputes as to the

Oregon
Washington
Caltlernla
Uiah

Idaho
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John A. Dodge, Esq.
Davis Wright & Tremaine
January 24, 2007

— Page 2

interpretation and application of those terms. Your letter suggests that the Dispute Resolution
provisions apply when a Party to a commission-approved agreement disagrees with the language
ordered by the statc commission. Thus, in this case, Universal is not disputing the means by

— which the RUF terms of the approved agreement are applied or the basis for Qwest’s charges,
but it instead is challenging the lawfulness of those sections of the agreement via an appeal to
federal district court under 8ection 252(e)(6) of the Act.

Universal’s interpretation makes no sense because the dispute upon which you rely is precisely
the dispute (i.e., which language to adopt) that was resolved by the OPUC when it rendered its
orders in the arbitration docket. Universal sought rehearing of those orders and the OPUC

denied its request. In other words, that dispute was placed before the OPUC and resolved by the
QPUC.

Universal’s dispute about the lawfulness of the language adopted by the OPUC is quite properly

now before a federal district court under section 252(e)(6) of the Act, which is the statutory

means of reselving the kind of dispute that currently exists between Qwest and Universal relating
— to the lawfulness of the Commission’s orders.

But your claim that the subject matter of your section 252(e)(6) appeal also falls within the
Dispute Resolution provisions of the agreement is a contradiction in terms and completely
inconsistent with the language and intent of the Dispute Resolution provisions of the CA.

Universal’s appeal clearly falls outside the Dispute Resolution provisions of the ICA as approved
by the OPUC.

Given that Universal has provided no factual information that challenges the RUF calculation
made by Ms. Batz that she communicated earlier to Universal, Qwest intends to implement the
RUF provisions as set forth in the agreement and will bill Universal each month under those
approved contract terms. In the absence of a stay of the existing agreement, Universal has an
undeniable obligation to comply with its terms of that commission-approved contract, including
the payment provisions of the agreement. Qwest fully intends to operate under that agreement as
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John A. Dodge, Esq.
Davis Wright & Tremaine
January 24, 2007
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it relates to services it received from Universal and demands Universal do the same for the
services Qwest provides.

— Sincerel
Ted D. Smith
cc: Alex Duarte
Dan Hult
Linda Downey
Nancy Batz



Batz, Nancy Attachment J
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From: Smith, Ted [TSMITH@stoel.com]
Sent: Wednesday, January 24, 2007 9:29 AM
To: John Dodge; K.C. Halm
Ce; Duarte, Alex; Hult, Dan E; Downey, Linda; Batz, Nancy; Nodland, Jeff; Lund,
Callis, Smith, Ted; Rushton, Lyle
Subject: Response to Your Letter of 1-9-07 to Nancy Batz (Universal/Qwest)
Attachments: Universal-Qwest RUF Issue.PDF
N
b7
Universal-Qwest

RUF Issue.PDF ... . .
John: Attached is Qwest's letter responding to yours to Nancy Batz of 1-9-07.

The original is being sent via regutar U. S. Mail.

Ted Smith
Stoel Rives



Attachment K

DTT/EF RUF (Relative Use Factor/Percent Utilization) Notification
Access Manager completes top porfion.
Customer Name: Universal Telecom Inc. (dba U S POPS)
ACNA: UNU

Contract Number: CDS-050713-0002
State: Oregon

CLEC Negotiator:;
USW Negotiator: Nancy Batz

DTT/EF Percent-CLEC: 99%

DTT/EF Percent-USW: 1%
Effective from date: October 30, 2006
Effective through date:

Miscellaneous notes and information;

Despite multiple efforts to negotiate a RUF with Universal Telecom; Universal has declined stating on
November 10, 2006 “(a)s you are aware, Universal has appealed the decision of the Oregon Public Utility
Commission in ARB 671 to federal court here in Oregon. During the pendency of that appeal Universal
declines to adopt any position on an interconnection issue, including relative use, that could imperil the
company's legal or equitable rights.” On 1/24/07 Qwest advised Universal of Qwest’s intent to implement
the RUF provisions as set forth in the ICA,

Completed by: Nancy Batz
Telephone number: 503/242-6054
Date: 1/24/2007

(E-mail to Linda Kae Olsen Wanda Bryan, Susan Hutchins and Vickie Boone when completed)

SDC Use Only:
LATA:

BAN:

Bill Date:

Adjusted Amount:
JAN FEB MAR

APR MAY JUN
JUL AUG SEP
ocCT NOV DEC

Completed By:
Date:

Universal DTT RUF Form



Batz, Nancy

From:
Sent:
To:

Cc:
Subject:

Attachments:

Hi Linda Kae,

Batz, Nancy

Wednesday, January 24, 2007 10:21 AM
Olsen, Linda Kae

Downey, Linda

Universal RUF Effective 10/30/2008

Universal DTT RUF Form Eff 10_30_06.doc

Please see the attached RUF Nofification for Universal Telecom Inc. In Oregon.

if there are any questions, please let me know,

Thanks,
Nancy Batz
503/242-6054

Universai DTT RUF

Form Eff 10_...
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Billing Dispute Notification Form

1. Company Name: Universal Telecom 2. Dispute Submittal Date: 2/21/2007

3. Company Contact: Jeff Martin 4. Telephone #: 541-752-9818 Ext: 121

5. Email Address: martinj@ uspops.com 6. Fax #: 541-752-1525

7. Customer Dispute #: 8. Customer Code: (Access Carrier Name (ACNA) RSID,
) ZCID), TRAK FID, Universe Code (OCN) (LEXCIS Billing) :

(If applicable) UNUL

9. Qwest Billing Service Delivery Coordinator Name: ?7

10. Billing Telephone Number: 11. Disputed Bill Month (mm/dd/yyyy). If IABS Billing, include INVOICE #
(including customer code {CUS)): 503 | 01/05/2007 — L081127127-07005 - $1221.24

L08-1127 127 and 503 L08-1126 126 01/05/2007 — L081126126-07005 - $1868.50

For LEXCIS Accounts, Provide State,

Common Language Company Code 02/05/2007 — LOB1127127-07036 - $62709.73
{CLCC) and Cycle number: 02/05/2007 — L081126126-07036 - $96819.02

Example: WA XXXX 20

12. Disputed $ Amount Total; 13. Paid $ Disputed Amount Total: | 14. Total # or Disputed Items: 4
$162.618.49 3.00 |

15. Detailed dispute reason per dispute description/dispute type: See letter copied below.

December 14, 2006

Nancy Baiz

Senior Access Manager
Wholesale Carrier Relations
421 SW Qak, Room 8516
Portland, Oregon 87204

Re: Relative Use Factor and Formal Notice of Dispute of Charges

Dear Nancy:

This letter responds to Qwest Corporation’s letter of December 1, 2006, conceming Qwest’s relative use

proposal. In addition, this leter serves to provide notice of Universal’s intent to formally dispute recent charges
assessed by Qwest.

During a telephone conference on July 10, 2006 in ARB 671 before Administrative Judge Arlow Qwest's
counsel Ted Smith repeatedly implied that Qwest would not take any “precipitous action” under the new interconnection

Page 1 of 6 June 30, 2005
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agreement during the appeals process for ARB 671. Mr. Smith further represenied that he would communicate to
Qwest Judge Arlow’s concern that Qwest take no such action. In particular Mr. Smith stated: "And to Mr. Dodge, I'd
just reiterate, Qwest certainly has no immediate intentions to do anything fo disrupt or otherwise compromise the
interconnection.”

Your letter dated December 1, 2006, and the invoices we have received since 11/05/06, appear to represent a
change in Qwest policy. If this is the case, kindly advise us at your earliest convenience so that we and our attorneys
can consider our options under the interconnection agreement and before Judge Hogan in federal court.

Finally, this fetter serves as Universal’s notice of its infent to formally dispute recent charges assessed by
Qwest since 11/05/06 pursuant to Section 5.4 and other applicable provisions of the parties’ interconnection
agreement.  Specifically, Universal is disputing $16,261.97 identified in Qwest invoices #L081127127-06309,
L081126.126.06309, L081126126-06339 and L0O81127127-06339 dated 11/05/06 and 12/05/06 because the legal
Jjustification for these charges is in dispute. As you know, the question of the lawfulness of Qwest's proposed charges
is one issue now pending before the federal district court in Oregon in Case No. 06-6222-HO. Therefore, there is no
basis for Qwest fo assess stch charges at this time, and Universal requests that Qwest cease and desist from
assessing additional charges in the future.

Sincerely,

Jeffry A. Martin
Universal Telecom, Inc.

16. Previous Qwest Dispute ID #:

Page 2 of 6 June 30, 2005



Supporting Information

Attachment L

Dispute Type

Description

Additional

formatier i
Required Supporting

Rates (includes USQOC or Service
Order Issues or could inciude
Jurisdiction)

Non-Recurring Charges (NRC)

Monthly Recurring Charges {MRC
or RC)

Rate Examples:

Appearing on hill invoice does not

match customer contractual
agreements or Cost Docket or
Tariff

Service Order Issue Examples
Qutages, maintenance of service,

Invatid Circuit or CLLI code, Circuit
Start Date or End Date, Disconnect
Issue, invalid or missing field
identifiers

Charges related to minimum term
requirements (early termination)
are in dispute or circuit is
disconnected but still biling. The
bill begin date for a circuit is prior to
the Customer requested due date.
Customer experience problems
with Service  (i.e.  outage,
maintenance.} Charges relating to
a disconnect order are incorrectly
appearing on the invoice or service
was not disconnected in the
interval requested.

Charges relating to Bill Media
Jurisdiction

Information If Availabie
Rates:
Name {or Number) of Cost

Docket, Contract or Tariff

tdentify a reference (page # and/
or section #) showing the rate in
question (i.e. from your Contract,
SGAT, Cost Docket #, Tariff or
Exhibit A).

Dispute Amount/Reason

Page reference in the bill relating
to the dispute (unless electronic
media)

Service Order Issues:

Service Order Number or
Purchase Order Number (PON) &
due date

Dispute Amount/Reason

Page reference in the hill relating
to the dispute (unless electronic
media}

If Service Qutages, provide the
Trouble Ticket Number

usocC:
Dispute Amount/Reason
Circuit ID or OCL or TSC

Working
(WTN)

Provide the USOC & reason for
dispute (i.e. quantity, etc.)

Telephone  Number

Tax Incorrect Tax Assessed Dispute Amount/Reason
Surcharge Surcharge (i.e. FUSF, E®11) Page reference in the bill relating
Tax exempt and tax charges are to th_e dispute (unless electronic
X T media)
appearing on the invoice or they
are incorrect Tax Exemption Form
Toll/Usage Charges specific to a call. If CRIS Account:

Minutes of Use (MOU) or Call
Detail

Examples:

Call Detail or MQOU Detail

Dispute Amount
call/Reason

per itemized

Domestic or International

Page 3 of 6
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IABS:
Carrier Common Line, Local
Switching Charges, Local

Transport Facility, usage in general
CRIS:
Examples:

Pay-Per-Use, local usage and
operator services

Page reference in the bill relating
to the dispute (unless electronic
media)

If IABS Account:

Dispute Amount/Reason
End Office (EO) or TSC
Jurisdiction

Total Minutes of Use (MOU)
CIC, if applies

Traffic Type

Originating or Terminating
Credit Calculations

Usage Dates

If Percent Interstate Usage
{P1U), if applies

Dispute Amount/Reason
Documentation of Self Reporting
Date Range in Question

Dates Filed

OCLor TSC

Traffic Type

Credit Calculation

Incorrect BIP (if Meet Point
Billing (MPB) applies

Dispute Reason/Amount
Date Range in Question
Credit Calculations

Late Payment Charges/

Interest Charges

Charges refating to late payment
charges or interest charges or
misapplied payments

Date check cleared and copy
(front and back) of cancelled
check if already paid

Other suppotting reason for
dispute (i.e. unpaid balance has
formal dispute)

Dispute Amount/Reason

Page 4 of 8
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Dispute Submittal Form Field Dictionary

Attachment L Qwes t‘“"""’f’;ﬁ

Field | Required Y/N | Field: Field Description:

#

1 Y Company Name: The name of the company submitting the dispute

2 Y Dispute Submittal Date The date you are issuing the dispute to Qwest

3 Y Company Contact The person to whom Qwest should contact regarding the
dispute

4 Y Telephone # The telephone number of the person to whom Qwest
should contact regarding the dispute

5 Y, if you have | Email Address The email address of the person to whom Qwest should

email contact regarding the dispute; If you submit dispute via
address U.S. Mail, provide street , city, state and zip code

6 Y, if you have | Fax # The fax # of the parson to whom Qwest should contact

fax # regarding the dispute
N Customer Dispute # Customer dispute #. This is not a required field.
Y Customer Code Commoen Language abbreviation of the billed access
customer’s name (ACNA) or Reseller Identification or
Facility Customer !dentification. For GET accounts, identify
TRAK FID, if available. For LEXCIS accounts, identify
Universe Code - also known as Operating Company
Nurnber (OCN)
9 N Qwest Billing Service Name of the Qwest Billing Service Delivery Coordinator .
Delivery Coordinator This is not a required field.
Name
10 Y Summary Billing The summary Billing Telephone Number of the bill for
Telephone Number which charges are being disputed. Customer code is also
(BTN), Billing Account required. You are required to split out by Billing Telephone
Number (BAN) Number if more than one Billing Telephone Number
submitted on the dispute.
For LEXCIS Accounts, Provide State, Common Language
Company Code (CLCC) and Cycle number:
Example: WA XXXX 20
11 Y Disputed Bill If multiple bill months are disputed on one dispute form,
Month/Day/Year Qwaest will use the oldest bill menth when entering the
dispute. If IABS Billing, include INVOICE #

12 Y Disputed $ Amount The total money amount you are disputing; You are
required to split out by Billing Telephone Number if more
than one Billing Telephone Number submitted on the
dispute. Do not lump non disputed amounts with disputed
money amounts

13 Y Disputed $ Amount Paid | The amount of the total disputed amount that is being paid
Note: the total of the disputed Amount withheld plus the
Disputed Amount Paid should equat the disputed Amount
You are required to split out by Billing Telephone Number if
more than one Billing Telephone Number submitted on the
dispute.

Page 5 of 8 June 30, 2005
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14 N Total # disputed items The number of items being disputed, for example 1500
items {i.e. Sub-Accounts}. You are required to split out by
Billing Telephone Number if more than one Billing
Telephone Number submitted on the dispute. This is not a
required field.

15 Y Detailed Explanation for | Per Dispute Type Code, provide:
Dispute listing each . : . .
Dispute Type Reason for Dispute (i.e. tariff page 2 says should bill $1.00

not $2.00 as billed)
Detail explanation of the dispute
$ amount disputed
Required supporting information

Note:

If required information is not available (n/a) then Indicate
“required information not available” as the dispute reason

Field 15 information can be provided on a spreadsheet

If provided on your bill, a List of Sub Accounts is required
if the Summary Billing Telephone Number provided is a
CRIS summary billing account. (Must include customer
code (CUS)).

Since Sub Account is not provided in CABS BOS format,
then (if provided on your till} for Summary Billing
Accounts produced in the CABS BOS record format, a list
of the Working Telephone Numbers (WTNs) is required for
UNE-P accounts and a list of the Circuit IDs is required for

Unbundled Loop accounts.

16 Y Previous Qwest Dispute | This field is required if you disagree with original Qwest

ID # Resolution of a Dispute; You can either resend the criginal
Qwest Dispute form including the Qwest Dispute 1D # and
additional remark why you disagree or email, to the
Wholesale Billing SDC, the Qwest Dispute ID # and
reason why you disagree.

Page € of 6 June 30, 2005
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Qwest

Spirit of Service™
THIS LETTER WAS SENT VIA CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

4-6-07

Jeff Martin

Universal Telecom
1600 SW Western Blvd
Corvalis, OR 97333
Re: Past Due Balances
Dear Jeff,

The purpose of this letter is to inform you that Universal Telecom has past due balances on its Qwest
account(s). This letter constitutes written notice of non-payment as may be required under applicable
contract, tariff and/or state utility commission rules and regulations, Failure to respond to this letter or
submit payment may result in additional treatment activity (discussed below) being initiated thirty (30)
days after the date of this letter.

The total amount past due as of today is $162,618.49. If Qwest does not receive payment in full on or
before 5-6-07 it may take action with respect to your accounts including, but not limited to the suspension
of all service order activity and the eventual disconnection of your services. Further in accordance with
applicable contract, and/or tariffs, during this 30 day period or thereafter Qwest may demand a security
deposit as a condition of its continuing provision of setvices to Universal Telecom.

Please send payment to the appropriate remittance address located on your return document of your bill:

Please be advised that if service order processing is interrupted, or service is disconnected, all outstanding
charges and a security deposit will be due prior to service restoration. If service disconnection occurs, other
charges may also apply to re-establish the account(s). Late payment charges will be assessed to all past due
balances in accordance with applicable contracts, and/or tariffs,

If you have already paid in full, please disregard this notice. If you have any questions regarding this notice
or the status of your accounts, please contact me at 800 335-5672 x4483.

Sincerely,

Kathie Maki

Service Delivery Coordinator
250 Bell Plaza Rm 601

Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

Attachment
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Billing Dispute Notification Form

1. Company Name: Universal Telecom, Inc. 2. Dispute Submittal Date: 12/14/06

3. Company Contact: Jeff Martin 4. Telephone # ——541 752 9818 Ext: 121

5. Email Address: martinj@uspops.com 6. Fax#: — 541752 1525

7. Customer Dispute #: 8. Customer Code: (Access Carrier Name (ACNA) RSID,
(It applicable) @ULFSI\_K FID, Universe Code {(OCN}) (LEXCIS Billing) :
9. Qwest Billing Service Delivery Coordinator Name: ?

10. Billing Telephone Number: 11. Disputed Bill Month (mm/dd/yyyy). If IABS Billing, inctude INVOICE #
(including customer code (CUS)): | ——11/05/06

T oo 127 and 503 LO08: | 481127127.06309 $4613.56

For LEXCIS Accounts, Provide State, L081126126-06309 $8470.48
Common Language Company Code 12/05/06

(CLCC) and Cydle number: L081126126-06339 $1868.50
Example: WA XXXX 20 L081127127-06339 $1309.44

12. Disputed $ Amount Total: | 13. Paid $ Disputed Amount Total: | 14, Total # or Disputed ltems:
——16,261.97 ]

15. Detailed dispute reason per dispute description/dispute type: :see attached letter

Nancy Batz
Senior Access Manager

Wholesale Carrier Relations
421 SW Oak, Room 8516

Portiand, Oregon 97204

Re; Relative Use Factor and Formal Notice of Dispute of Charges

Dear Nancy:

This letter responds to Qwest Corporation’s letter of December 1, 2008, concerning Qwest's relative use
proposal. In addition, this lefter serves to provide notice of Universal's intent to formally dispute recent charges
assessed by Qwest.

During_a_telephone conference on July 10, 2006 in ARB 671 before Administrative Judge Arlow Qwest's

Page 10f6 June 30, 2005
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counsel Ted Smith repeatedly implied that Qwest would not take any "precipitous action" under the new interconnection
agreement during the appeals process for ARB 671, Mr. Smith further represented that he would communicate to
Qwest Judge Arlow's concern that Qwest take no such action. In particular Mr. Smith stated: "And to Mr. Dodge, I'd
just reiterate, Qwest certainly has no immediate intentions to do_anvthing to disrupt or otherwise compromise the
interconnection.”

Your letter dated December 1, 2006, and the invoices we have received since 11/05/06, appear to represent a
change in Qwest policy, If this is the case. kindly advise us at your earliest convenience so that we and our attorneys
can consider our options under the interconnection agreement and before Judge Hogan in federal court.

Finally, this letter serves as Universal's notice of its intent to formally dispute recent charges assessed by
Qwest since 11/05/06 pursuant to Section 5.4 and other applicable provisions of the parties’ interconnection
agreement.  Specifically, Universal is disputing $16.261.97 identified in Qwest invoices #L081127127-06309,
L081126.126.06309, 1L.081126126-06339 and L081127127-06339 dated 11/05/06 and 12/05/06 because the legal
justification for these charges is in dispute. As you know, the guestion of the lawfulness of Qwest's proposed charges
is one issue now pending before the federal district court in Oregon in Case No. 06-6222-HQ, Therefore. there is no
basis for Qwest to assess such charges at this time. and Universal requests that Qwest cease and desist from
assessing additional charges in the future.

16. Previous Qwest Dispute |D #:

Page 2 0i 6 June 30, 2005
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Qwest

Date 5-7-07 Spirit of Service™
THIS LETTER WAS SENT VIA OVERNIGHT MAIL

Jeff Martin

Universal Telecom
1600 8 W Western Blvd
Corvalis, OR 97333
Re: Past due balances
Dear Jeff,

This letter is to inform you that Universal Telecom is in default of payment on its Qwest accounts(s) as per
the letter dated 4-6-07. This letter constitutes additional written notice of non-payment as may be required
under your applicable contract, taritf and/or state utility commission rules and regulations. Failure to
respond to this letter or submit payment may result in additional treatment activity (described below) being
initiated ten (10} business days after the date of this letter.

As of today, the total past due balance on your Qwest account(s) is $251,504.35. Therefore, if Qwest does
not receive payment in full on or before 5-21-07 it will take action with respect to your accounts, without
further notice, including, but not limited to the suspension of all service order activity, and disconnection of
your services, effective 5-21-07, Further in accordance with applicable contract, and/or tariffs, during this
10 day peried or thereafter Qwest will demand a security deposit as a condition of its continuing provision
of services to Universal Telecom.

Please send payment to the appropriate remittance address located on your return document of your bill.

Please be advised that if service order processing is interrupted or service is disconnected, all outstanding
charges and a security deposit will be due prior to restoration. If service disconnection occurs, other
charges may also apply to re-establish the account(s). Late payment charges will be assessed to all past due
balances in accordance with applicable contracts and/or tariffs,

If you have already paid in full, please disregard this notice. If you have any questions regarding this notice
or the status of your accounts, please contact me at 800 335-5672 x4483,

Sincerely,

Kathie Maki

Service Delivery Coordinator
250 Bell Plaza R 601
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

Attachment
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Billing Dispute Notification Form
1. Company Name: Universal Telecom 2. Dispute Submittal Date: 5/16/2007
3. Company Contact: Jeff Martin 4. Telephone #: 541-752-9818 Ext: 121
5. Email Address: martinj@uspops.com 6. Fax # 541-752-1525
? oD SR A e od T LA
LO81126-07128-050507 UNUL
9. Qwest Billing Service Delivery Coordinator Name: 77
10. Billing Telephone Number: 11. Disputed Bill Month (mm/dd/yyyy). If !ABS Billing, include INVOICE #
(including custemer code (CUS)): 05/05/2007 — L0B1126126-07125 - $26889.48
503 LO8-1126 126
'Far LEXCIS Accounts, Provide State,
Common Language Company Code
{CLCC) and Cycle number;
Example: WA XXXX 20
12. Disputed $ Amount Tota: 13. Paid $ Disputed Amount Total: | 14. Total # or Disputed Items: *
$26889.48 3.00

15. Detailed dispute reason per dispute description/dispute type: Saea lefter copiad below.

December 14, 2006

Nancy Batz | ' | L(‘?j) & %

Senior Access Manager
Wholssale Carrier Relations
421 SW Qak, Room 8516
Portiand, Oregon 87204

Re: Relative Use Faclor and Formal Nolice of Dispute of Charges
Dear Nancy:

This lefter responds to Qwest Corporation’s letter of December 1, 2006, congerning Qwest's relative use
propasal. In addition, this letter serves to provide nofice of Universal's intent to formally dispute recent charges
assessed by Qwaest.

During a tsfephone conference on July 10, 2006 in AR 671 before Adminisirative Judge Ariow Qwest's

Page 1 cf2 . Junae 30, 2005



A7/28/ 2087 BAR:29 18A1-233-41449 HWEST CARRLIER PAGE 13
Attachment P

Page 2 of 2
Qwes t‘g
Billing Dispute Notification Form
1. Company Name: Univarsal Telacom 2. Dispute Submittal Date: 5/16/2007
3. Company Contact: Jeft Martin 4. Telephone # 541 752-8818 Ext: 121
5. Email Address: martinj @uspops.com 6. Fax #: 541-752-1525
7 Commr Do o R e oot o RS,
L081127-07126-050507 UNUL
8. Qwest Billing Service Delivery Coardinator Name: 2?2
10, Billing Telephone Number: 11. Disputed Bilt Month (mm/ddfyyyy). If IABS 8illing, include INVQICE #
(including customer code (CUS)): 05/05/2007 ~ .081127127-07125 - $17411.95
503 L0B-1127 127
For LEXCIS Accounts, Provide State,
Common Language Company Code
{CLCC) and Cycle number:
Example: WA XXXX 20
12. Disputed $ Amaount Total: 13. Paid § Disputed Amount Total: | 14. Total # or Disputed Items: 1
$17411.95 $.00 ' - ‘

15. Detailed dispute reason per dispute description/dispute type: See letter copied below.

sl

December 14, 2006

Nanoy Batz

Senior Access Manager
Wholesale Carrier Relations
421 SW Oak, Rocm 85156
Portland, Oregon 87204

Re: Relative Use Factor and Formal Notice of Dispute of Charges
Dear Nancy:

This letter responds to Qwest Corporation's lefter of December 1, 2006, concemning Owest's ralative use
proposal, In addition, this letter serves to provide notice of Universal's intent to formally dispute recent charges
assessed by Qwast.

During a telophone conference on July 10, 2006 in ARB 671 before Administrative Judge Arlow Qwest's

Page 1 of 2 June 30, 2005
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Sgirit of Service™

5/23/2007

THIS LETTER WAS SENT VIA OVERNIGHT MAIL

Jeff Martin

Universal Telecom, Inc.

1600 SW Western Blvd, Suite 290
Corvallis, OR 97333

Re: Past Due Balances

Dear Mr. Martin:

Qwest has reviewed the disputes of Qwest’s charges filed by Universal Telecom, Inc.
(Universal) for accounts 503 L08-1126 126 and 503 L08-1127 127, and denies
Universal’s disputes and is sustaining its charges as they are appropriate under the terms
of the interconnection agreement. Universal’s disputes were filed on 12/14/2006 for
Qwest’s 11/5/2006 and 12/5/2006 invoices, on 2/21/2007 for Qwest’s 1/5/2007 and
2/5/2007 invoices, on 4/17/2007 for Qwest’s 3/5/2007 and 4/5/2007 invoices and on
3/17/2007 for Qwest’s 5/5/2007 invoices. In each case the reason provided for

Universal’s disputes referenced Universal’s 12/14/2006 letter to Nancy Batz, Senior
Access Manager at Qwest.

Qwest has already responded to Universal’s letter on 12/20/2006 in a letter from Nancy

Batz to you; and there has been additional correspondence exchanged on the subject on
1/9/2007 and 1/24/2007 between Ted Smith, Qwest’s counsel, and John Dodge,
Universal’s counsel. Qwest asserted that the terms of the interconnection agreement are
in effect by order of the Oregon Public Utility Commission and that Section 5.18, Dispute
Resolution, of the interconnection agreement applies to claims arising out the approved
agreement, not the Commission’s decision regarding the arbitration of the agreement and
the application of the Commission’s order. Universal’s disputes are not based on the
terms of the agreement itself, but whether the Commission erred when it approved the
interconnection agreement. This is not a dispute under the approved agreement; rather it
is more apprepriately brought as part of Universal’s appeal.

Consequently, this letter is to inform you that Universal Telecom, Inc. is in default of its
payment obligations under the recently approved agreement, specificalty, on its Qwest
accounts 503 L08-1126 126 and 503 L08-1127 127 as listed in the letter dated 4/6/2007.
This letter constitutes additional written notice of non-payment as may be required under
your applicable contract, tariff and/or state utility commission rules and regulations.
Failure to respond to this letter or submit payment may result in additional treatment

activity {(described below) being initiated ten (10) business days after the date of this
letter.



Attachment Q
Page 2 of 4

As of today, the total past due balance on your Qwest account(s) is $252,810.71.
Therefore, consistent with the terms of the interconnection agreement, if Qwest does not
receive payment in full on or before 6/8/2007 it will take action with respect to your
accounts, without further notice, including, but not limited to the suspension of all service
order activity, and disconnection of your services, effective 6/11/07. Further in
accordance with applicable contract, and/or tariffs, during this 10 day period or thereafter
Qwest will demand a security deposit as a condition of its continuing provision of
services to Universal Telecom, Inc. And, until such time that Universal has remitted
payment in full for all past due balances, effective immediately Qwest will apply any
monies due Universal (for example, compensation for terminating local ISP minutes of

use in Oregon) as a credit to the charges due Qwest for accounts 503 L08-1126 126 and
503 LO8-1127 127.

Please send payment to the appropriate remittance address located on your return
document of your bill.

Please be advised that if service order processing is interrupted or service is disconnected,
all outstanding charges and a security deposit will be due prior to restoration. If service
disconnection occurs, other charges may also apply to re-establish the account(s). Late

payment charges will be assessed to all past due balances in accordance with applicable
contracts and/or tariffs.

If you have already paid in full, please disregard this notice. If you have any questions
regarding this notice or the status of your accounts, please contact me at 801 239 4483,

Sincerely,

Kathie Maki

Service Delivery Coordinator
250 E. 2nd §, 601

Salt Lake City, UT 84111

cc:  John C. Dodge, Esq.
Davis Wright & Tremaine

1919 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., Suite 200
Washington, D.C. 20006-3458

Attachment
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Attachment R

' .Page 1of2
'. A Universal Telecom
the power of prasanes ...
« the power to grow

June 1, 2007
Ms. Kathie Maki
Qwest Communications
Service Delivery Coordinator
250 E. 2% S, 601
Salt Lake City, UT 84111

Re:  Universal Telecom, Inc. Disputed Charges; Qwest’s Letter of May 23, 2007

Dear Ms. Maki:

[ write in response to your letter of May 23, 2007, in which you state that Qwest “denies”
Universal Telecom, Inc.’s (“Universal™) notice of its dispute of charges assessed by Qwest upon
Universal for accounts 503 L08-1126 126 and 503 L08-1127 127.

As you noted in your letter, Universal has consistently filed its disputes of these charges under
Section 5 of the parties’ interconnection agreement, and in that way has complied with the appropriate
billing dispute, and dispute resolution procedures, of the parties’ agreement. Unijversal has, therefore,
complied with the appropriate provision of the agreement conceming dispute of charges, Section 5.4.4,
because Universal has identified “the amount, reason and rationale of such dispute.”  Therefore,
Universal is not in default of its payment obligations under the agreement.

Moreover, Section 5 of the agreement requires that the parties expedite the investigation of any
disputed amounts, promptly provide all documentation regarding the amount disputed that is reasonably
requested by the other Party, and work in good faith in an effort o resolve and setde the dispute through
informal means prior to initiating any other rights or remedies. Accordingly, and in an effort to resolve
the disputed charges through informal means Universal is requesting a mecting with Qwest to discuss
these charges and an appropriate resolution that is mutually agreeable to both parties. Please provide the
name and contact information of Qwest’s designated representative for such meeting within ten (10} days
of receipt of this letter.

With respect to your assertion that Qwest “denies” Universal’s disputes, we do not accept that
Qwest has the unilateral authority under the agreement to make such 2 determipation. Instead, the dispute
resolution procedures must be adhered to in order for the parties to determine the validity of Qwest’s
charges, and Universal's dispute of such charges, respectively.

. Finally, Qwest’s statement that it may be authorized to suspend service order acuvity, and
disconnection of Universal’s services, is not comsistent with Qwest’s contractual obligations.
Specifically, Section 5.4.2 states that either party may “discontinue processing orders for the failure of the
other Party to make full payment for the relevant services, less any disputed amount as provided for in

UNIVERSAL TELECOM, INC 1600 SW WESTERN BLVD SUTTE 290 CORVALLIS. OR 97933
541.752.9818 umnu.uspops.com fox 541.753.1525
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Section 5.4.4 of this Agreement, ...” Thus, this provision does not allow Qwest to take any action upon
any amounts disputed by Universal. As noted above, Universal has consistently disputed these charges
per Section 5 of the parties agreement. It is simply not within Qwest’s power under the agreement, or
governing law, for Qwest to unilaterally suspend service or disconnect circuits,

Qwest’s disconnection notices notwithstanding, Universal requests that the parties attempt to
resolve this dispute through informal discussions, and consistent with Section 5 of the agreement, through
a meeting or teleconference of designated representatives. Please contact me with the name of such
person in the manner requested above. Thank you.

Sincerely,

- Y /lW‘%:

President
Universal Telecom, Inc.

UNIVERSAL TELECQM, INC 1600 SW WESTERN BLVD SUITE 290 CORVALLIS, OR 97233
541.752.9818 uniavuspopscom fox 541.752.1525
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Nancy Batz = ;
Senior Access Manager g
Wholesale Camier Relations . M& '
421 SW Oak, Rosm 8516 T —

Portland, Oregon 97204

.
Phone: 503/242-6054 t
P, o336 Qwest

Email: Nancy.Batz@qwest.com Spirit of Service™

June 7, 2007

Jeffry R. Martin, President

Universal Telecom, Inc.

1600 S.W. Western Blvd., Suite #290
Corvallis, Qregeon 97333

Re: Universal Telecom, Inc.’s June 1, 2007 Letter

Dear Jeff:

This letter is in response to your June 1, 2007 letter to Ms. Kathie Maki regarding “Universa
Telecom, Inc. Disputed Charges” and Qwest's May 23, 2007 collections letter for past due
balances that Universal owes to Qwest. Universal Telecom, Inc. (“Universal®), pursuant to
section 5 of the parties’ interconnection agreement, requested that Qwest provide the name and
contact information of its designated reprasentative for a meeting to discuss Qwest's charges and
“an appropriate resolution that is mutually agreeable to both parties”. Based on Universal's
description of the nature of the dispute, Universal's only claim goes to the tegality of the portions
of the interconnection agreement that require Universal to pay for the transport of ISP traffic.
Thus, Universal js in effect claiming that Qwest's charges are not appropriate under the terms of
an effective interconnection agreement that was approved by the Oregon Public Utility
Commission. Universal's disputes are, as Universal has stated, based on “the question of the
lawfulness of Qwest's proposed charges” as “one issue now pending before the federal district
court in Oregon in Case No. 06-6222-HO." As Qwest has previously stated, the Universal dispute
goes, not to the proper application of the current, effective interconnection agreement, but instead
to the legality of portions of the interconnection agreement (issues that are part of Universal's
appeal). As Qwest has stated in previous letters, this is not a valid dispute under the agresment.

Nonetheless, Mr. Dan Hult, Qwest Director Gamier Relations, Wholesale Markets, is availabie 1o
meet with Universal's non-lawyer, business representatives before June 16, 2007, which is 15
calendar days after Universal's Resolution Request date of June 1. 2007. Please contact me at
either 503/242-6054 or at Nancy Batz@qwest.com, and | wili make the arrangements for a
conference call meeting with the parties’ representatives, Given that Qwest is willing to meet with
Universal as a show of good faith, Qwest will temporarily suspend its collections activity until the
June 16th date; however, if the parties are unable to reach a satisfactory resolution to Universal's
disputes in the dispute resolution meeting, Qwest will immediately proceed with the next phase of
its collections efforts at the same point at which the activity was temporarily halted. As detailed in

Qwest's May 23, 2007 letter, this includes, but is not limited 1o, the suspension of all service order
activity and disconnection of your services,

S_incerely. .
NOnacéquLt! 3‘{:‘%

ce: Dan Hukt
Kathie Maki



Batz, Nancy Attachment S

SN VTR T e .
From: Batz, Nancy
Sent: Thursday, June Q7, 2007 1:26 PM
To. "Jeffry Martin (martinj@uspops.com)'
Cc: Hult, Dan E; Maki, Kathleen
Subject: Qwest's Response to Universal Telecom Inc.'s June 1, 2007 Letter
Contacts: Jeffry Martin
Attachments: Martin Letter. PDF
Hi Jeff,

Please see the attached response to Universal Telecom inc.'s June 1, 2007 letter. The original document
will be sent overnight for delivery an Friday, June Sth.

Nancy Batz
503/242-6054

ot B
"

Martin Letter. PDF
(55 KB)



Attachment T

Nancy Batz

Senior Access Manager
Wholeaale Carrier Relations ¥
421 SW Oak, Room BS18 g
Portland, Oregon 97204

Phone: 503/242-6054

P ST Qwest

Email: Nancy Batzggwest.com Spirlt of Service™

June 15, 2007

Jeffry R. Martin, President

Universal Talecom, Inc.

1600 S.W. Westem Bivd., Suite #290
Corvallis, Oregon 97333

Sant via e-mail and U.5. Mail

Re: Qwest's Collections Activities

Dear Jeffl:

As a follow-up to this morning’s dispute resclution meeting between Universal Telecom,
Inc., represented by Jeff Martin and Steven Roderick, and Qwest, represented by Dan
Hult and Nancy Batz, and with the understanding that the representatives will meet
again in a dispute resolution mesting on either June 21, 2007 or June 22, 2007, Qwest,
in a show of good faith, will temporarily suspend its collections activity until June 25,
2007. However, if the parties are unable to reach a satisfactory resolution to Universal's
disputes in the dispute resolution meeting, Qwest will immediately proceed with the next
phase of its collactions efforts at the same point at which the activity was temporarily
halted. As detailed in Qwest's May 23, 2007 letter, this includes, but is not limited to, the
suspension of all service order activity and disconnecticn of your services.

Sincersly,

Dansy Bty

cc Dan Hult
Kathie Maki



Batz, Nancy

Attachment T

Subject:

Attachments:

Hi Jeff,

Please see the attached. A copy of this letter will also be send via U1.S. Mail.

Regards,
Nancy Batz

UNU - Qwest
6_15_07 Ltr.tif (3...

Batz, Nancy

Friday, June 15, 2007 1:39 PM
‘martinj@uspops.com’

Hult, Dan E; Maki, Kathleen
Qwest Collections

UNU - Qwest 6_15_07 Ltr tif
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Nancy Batz

Senior Access Manager
Whalesale Carrier Relations
421 SW Oak, Room BS16
Portland, Oregon 57204

Phone; 503/242-6054

Fax: 503/242-8558

Email: Nancy Batz@qwest.com

Spitit of Sarvice™

June 25, 2007

Jeffry R. Martin, President

Universal Telecom, Inc.

1600 S.W, Western Blvd., Suite #290
Corvallis, Oregon 97333

Sent via e-mail and U.S. Mail
Re: Qwest's Collections Activities
Dear Jeff:

As a follow-up to the June 15, 2007 dispute resolution meeting between Universal
Telecom, Inc., represented by Jeff Martin and Steven Roderick, and Qwest, represented
by Dan Hult and Nancy Batz, and with the understanding that the representatives will
meet again in a dispute resolution meeting on July 2, 2007 at 9:00 PDT, Qwest, in a

- show of good faith, will temporarily suspend its collections activity until July 3, 2007.
However, if the parties are unable to reach a satisfactory resolution to Universal’s
disputes of Qwest's charges in that dispute resolution meeting, Qwest will immediately
proceed with the next phase of its collections efforts at the same point at which the
activity was temporarily halted. As detailed in Qwest's May 23, 2007 letter, this includes,
but is not limited to, the suspension of all service order activity and disconnection of your
services.

Sincerely,

Niney buty

Nancy Bat

ce: Dan Hult
Kathie Maki
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Qwest’

Spiri of Service™
Tuly 3, 2007

THIS LETTER WAS SENT V1A OVERNIGHT MAIL, and E-MAIL, RECEIPT REQUESTED

Jeff Martin

Universal Telecom, Inc.

1600 SW Western Blvd, Suite 290
Corvallis, OR 97333

Re: Service Order Activity Blocked
Dear Mr. Martin:

This letter is to inform you that Universat Telecom, Inc.(Universal) is in default of payment on its Qwest accounts(s)
503 LO8-1126 126 and 503 LO8-1127 127 as per the letier dated May 23, 2007 and as modified by Qwest’s letters
dated June 15, 2007 and June 25, 2007. Although Qwest has met in good faith dispute resolution discussions as
requested, with representatives of Universal on June 25, 2007 and again on July 2, 2007, the parties were
unsuccessful in reaching a mutually agreeable resolution to Universal's dispute of outstanding charges dne Qwest,
Universal rejected Qwest’s payment plan proposal of June 30, 2007, and Universal declined Qwest’s offer to assist
regarding potential opportunities to reduce future Qwest’s charges through 2 reduction in the quantity of facilities
billed by Qwest. Consequently, this letier constitutes further written notice of non-payment as may be required
under applicable contract, tariff and/or state utility commission rules and regulations. Failure to respond to this
letter or submit payment may result in disconnection of your services within ten (10) days after the date of this letter.

In order to assure that no additional new charpes are accrued on your accounts, we have initiated a hold on afl
ASR and/or LSR service order activity, submitted by you, effective July 05, 2007. All outstanding charges are
due prior to restoration of service order activity. Furthermore, in accordance with applicable contract, and/or tariffs,
Qwest will condition its continuing provision of services to Universal Teiecom, Inc. on its receipt of a security
deposit of $94,500.

As of today, the total past due balance on your Qwest accounts is $278,387.17. It is imperative we speak with you
immediately regarding payment of your account If Qwest does not receive payment in full on or before July 19,
2007, we will begin the disconnection process of all Universal Telecom, Inc. services, effective July 23, 2007,

Please send payment to the appropriate remittance address located on your return document of your bifl.

Please be advised that late payment charges will be assessed in accordance with applicable contracts and/or tariffs to
all past due balances. If service disconnection occurs, all outstanding balances, a security deposit and all other
applicable charges to have service re-established will be required,

Tn the event of disconnection, Qwest strongly recommends that yon notify your end-users of the upcoming
disconnection, so that they may avoid any interruption to their services.

Hf you have paid in full, please disregard this notice. If you have any questions regarding this notice or the status of
your accounts, piease contact me at 801 239 4215. :

Sincerely,

Valene Kipp

Service Delivery Coordinator
250E. 2nd §, 601

Salt Lake City, UT 84111-2003

e John C. Dodge, Atiorney
Cole, Raywid & Braverman, L 1P,
1919 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., Suite 200
Washington, D.C. 20006-3458
AnnMarie Brunk
Josh Nielsen

Attachment
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Nz_uure Attachment Gage lofi
Page 3 of 3
Batz, Nancy
From: Kipp, Valene
1 Tuesday, July 03, 2007 12:45 PM
T8 'martinj@uspops.com’; ‘JohnDodge@DWT .com'
Cc: Nielsen, Joshua; Brunk, AnnMarie; Batz, Nancy

Importance: High
low Up Flag: Follow up
“Flag Status:  Flagged
Attachments: Universal 07-03-07.xIs; Universal Collections 7_3_07.doc

Please see the attachments

Valese Kipp

Valene. Kipp@gwest.com
250 Bell Plaza Room 601

Salt Lake City, UT 84111
- "N Bot-239-4215
~fax 801-239-4149

M

7/9/2007



Attachment W

Qwest‘z

Billing Dispute Notification Form

1. Company Name: Universal Telecom 2. Dispute Submittal Date: 7/16/2007

3. Company Contact: Jeff Martin 4. Telephone #: 541-752-9818 Ext: 121

5. Email Address: martinj@uspops.com 6. Fax #: 541-752-1525

7. Customer Dispute #; 8. Customer Code: (Access Carrier Name (ACNA) RSID,
ZCID), TRAK FID, Universe Code (OCN) (LEXCIS Billing) :

L081126-07126-060507 UNUL

9. Qwest Bifling Service Delivery Coordinator Name: 7?7

10. Billing Telephone Number: 11. Disputed Bill Month {mm/dd/yyyy). If IABS Billing, include INVOICE #
{(including customer code (CUS)): 06/05/2007 — LOB1126126-07156 - $27,263.23
503 LO8-1126 126

For LEXCIS Accounts, Provide State,
Common Language Company Code
{CLCC) and Cycle number:

Example: WA XXXX 20

12. Disputed $ Amount Total: 13. Paid $ Disputed Amount Total: | 14. Total # or Disputed ltems: 1
$27263.23 $.00

15. Detailed dispute reason per dispute description/dispute type: See letter copied below.

December 14, 2006

Nancy Batz

Senior Access Manager
Wholesale Carrier Relations
421 SW Qak, Room 8516
Portland, Oregon 97204

Re: Relative Use Factor and Formal Notice of Dispute of Charges

Dear Nancy:

This letter responds to Qwest Corporation’s letter of December 1, 2006, concerning Qwest’s relative use
proposal. In addition, this letter serves to provide natice of Universal’s intent to formally dispute recent charges
assessed by Qwest,

During a telephone conference on July 10, 2008 in ARB 671 before Administrative Judge Arfow Qwest's

Page 1of 2 ' June 30, 2005



Attachment W

Qwest.“’:2

counsel Ted Smith repeatedly implied that Qwest would not take any "precipitous action” under the new interconnection
agreement during the appeals process for ARB 671. Mr. Smith further represented that he would communicate fo
Qwest Judge Arfow's concern that Qwest take no such action. In particular Mr. Smith stated: "And to Mr. Dodge, I'd
just reiterate, Qwest certainly has no immediate intentions to do anything to disrupt or otherwise compromise the
interconnection.”

Your fetter dated December 1, 2006, and the invoices we have received since 11/05/06, appear o represent a
change in Qwest policy. If this is the case, kindly advise us at your earliest convenience so that we and our attorneys
can consider ocur options under the interconnection agreement and before Judge Hogan in federal court,

Finally, this Jetter serves as Universal’s notice of its intent to formally dispute recent charges assessed by
Qwest since 11/05/06 pursuant to Section 5.4 and other applicable provisions of the parties’ interconnection
agreement.  Specifically, Universal is disputing $16,261.97 identified in Qwest invoices #L081127127-06309,
L081126.126.06309, L081126126-06339 and L081127127-06339 dated 11/05/06 and 12/05/06 because the legal
justification for these charges is in dispute. As you know, the question of the lawfuiness of Qwest's proposed charges
is one issue now pending before the federal district court in Oregon in Case No. 06-6222-HQ. Therefors, there is no
basis for Qwest to assess such charges at this time, and Universal requests that Qwest cease and desist from
assessing additional charges in the future.

Sincerely,

Jeffry R. Martin

Universal Telecom, Inc.

16. Previous Qwest Dispute (D #:

Page 2 of 2 June 30, 2005



Attachment W

Qwest.‘Q

Billing Dispute Notification Form

1. Company Name: Universal Telecom 2. Dispute Submittal Date: 7/16/2007

3. Company Contact: Jeff Martin 4. Telephone #: 541-752-9818 Ext: 121

5. Email Address: martinj@uspops.com 6. Fax # 541-752-1525

7. Customer Dispute #: 8. Customer Code: (Access Carrier Name (ACNA) RSID,
ZCID), TRAK FID, Universe Code (OCN) (LEXCIS Billing) :

L081128-07126-070507 UNUL

9. Qwest Billing Service Delivery Coordinator Name: 77?

10. Billing Telephone Number: 11. Disputed Bill Month (mm/dd/yyyy). If IABS Billing, include INVOICE #
{including customer code (CUS)): 07/05/2007 —~ L081126126-07186 - $15,495.99
503 L08-1126 126

For LEXCIS Accounts, Provide State,
Common Language Company Code
{CLCC} and Cycle number:

Example: WA XXXX 20

12. Disputed $ Amount Total: 13. Paid $ Disputed Amount Total: | 14. Total # or Disputed ltems: 1
$15495.99 $.00

15. Detailed dispute reason per dispute description/dispute type: See fetter copied below.

December 14, 2006

Nancy Batz

Senior Access Manager
Wholesale Carrier Relations
421 SW Oak, Roomn 8516
Portland, Oregon 97204

Re: Relative Use Factor and Formal Notice of Dispute of Charges
Dear Nancy:

This letter responds to Qwest Corporation’s letter of December 1, 2006, concerning Qwest's relative use
proposal. In addition, this letter serves to provide notice of Universal's intent to formally dispute recent charges
assessed by Qwest.

During a telephone conference on July 10, 2006 in ARB 671 before Administrative Judge Arlow Qwesf's

Page 1 of 2 June 30, 2005



Attachment W

=,""”“‘
Qwe st.”':‘-ggf

counsel Ted Smith repeatedly implied that Qwest would not take any "precipitous action” under the new interconnection
agreement during the appeals process for ARB 671. Mr. Smith further represented that he would communicate to
Qwest Judge Arlow's concern that Qwest take no such action. In particular Mr. Smith stated: "And fo Mr. Dodge, I'd
just reiterate, Qwest certainly has no immediate intentions to do anything to disrupt or otherwise compromise the
interconnection.”

Your letter dated December 1, 2006, and the invoices we have received since 11/05/06, appear to represent a
change in Qwest policy. If this is the case, kindly advise us at your earliest convenience so that we and our atforneys
can consider our options under the interconnection agreement and before Judge Hogan in federal court.

Finally, this letter serves as Universal's notice of its intent to formally dispute recent charges assessed by
Qwest since 11/05/06 pursuant fo Section 5.4 and other applicable provisions of the parties’ interconnection
agreement.  Specifically, Universal is disputing $16,261.97 identified in Qwest invoices #L0871127127-06309,
L081126.126.06309, L081126126-06339 and L0O81127127-06339 dafed 11/05/06 and 12/05/06 because the legal
justification for these charges is in dispute. As you know, the question of the lawfuiness of Qwest's proposed charges
is one issue now pending before the federal district court in Oregon in Case No. 06-6222-HQO. Therefore, there is no
basis for Qwest to assess such charges at this time, and Universal requests that Qwest cease and desist from
assessing additional charges in the future.

Sincerely,

Jeffry R, Martin

Universal Telecom, Inc.

16. Previous Qwest Dispute 1D #:

Page 2 of 2 June 30, 2005



Attachment W

Qwest,;z

Billing Dispute Notification Form

1. Company Name: Universal Telecom 2. Dispute Submittal Date: 7/16/2007

3. Company Contact: Jeff Martin 4. Telephone #: 541-752-9818 Ext: 121

5. Email Address: accounting@uspops.com 6. Fax #: 541-752-1525

7. Customer Dispute #: 8. Customer Code: (Access Carrier Name (ACNA) RSID,
ZCID), TRAK FID, Universe Code (OCN) {LEXCIS Billing) :

L081127-07126-070507 UNUL

9. Qwest Billing Service Delivery Coordinator Name: ?7?

10. Billing Telephone Number: 11. Disputed Bill Month {(mm/dd/yyyy). If IABS Billing, include INVOICE #
{(including customer code (CUS)): 07/05/2007 — LO81127127-07186 - $17411.95
503 L08-1127 127

For LEXCIS Accounts, Provide State,
Common Language Company Code
(CLCC) and Cycle number:

Example: WA XXXX 20

12. Disputed $ Amount Total: 13. Paid $ Disputed Amount Total: | 14. Total # or Disputed items: 1
$17411.95 $.00

15. Detailed dispute reason per dispute description/dispute type: See Jefter copied below.

December 14, 2006

Nancy Batz

Senior Access Manager
Wholesale Carrier Relations
421 SW QOak, Room 8516
Portland, Oregon 97204

Re: Relative Use Factor and Formal Notice of Dispute of Charges
Dear Nancy:

This letter responds to Qwest Corporation’s letter of December 1, 2006, concerning Qwest's relative use
proposal.  In addition, this lefter serves to provide notice of Universal’s intent fo formally dispute recent charges
assessed by Qwesl.

During a telephone conference on July 10, 2006 in ARB 671 before Administrative Judge Arfow Qwest's

Page 1 of 2 June 30, 2005



Attachment W
2
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counsel Ted Smith repeatedly impiied that Qwest would not take any "precipitous action” under the new interconnection
agreement during the appeals process for ARB 671. Mr. Smith further represented that he would communicate fo
Qwest Judge Arlow’s concern that Qwest take no such action. In particular Mr. Smith stated: "And to Mr. Dodge, I'd
just reiterate, Qwest certainly has no immediate intentions to do anything to disrupt or otherwise compromise the
inferconnection.”

Your letter dated December 1, 2006, and the invoices we have received since 11/05/06, appear to represent a
change in Qwest policy. If this is the case, kindly advise us at your eatliest convenience so that we and our attorneys
can consider our options under the interconnection agreement and before Judge Hogan in federal court.

Finally, this letter serves as Universal’s notice of its intent to formally dispute recent charges assessed by
Qwest since 71/05/06 pursuant to Section 5.4 and other applicable provisions of the parties’ interconnection
agreement.  Specifically, Universal is disputing $716,261.97 identified in Qwest invoices #1.081127127-06309,
LO81126.126.06309, LOB1126126-06339 and [081127127-06339 dated 11/05/06 and 12/05/06 because the legal
Jjustification for these charges is in dispute. As you know, the question of the lawfulness of Qwest's proposed charges
is one issue now pending before the federal district court in Oregon in Case No. 06-6222-HO. Therefore, there is no
basis for Qwest to assess such charges at this time, and Universal requests that Qwest cease and desist from
assessing additional charges in the fufure.

Sincerely,

Jeffry R. Martin

Universal Telecom, Inc.

16. Previous Qwest Dispute 1D #:

Page 2 of 2 June 30, 2005



Attachment W
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Billing Dispute Notification Form

1. Company Name: Universal Telecom 2. Dispute Submittal Date: 7/16/2007

3. Company Contact: Jeff Martin 4. Telephone #: 541-752-9818 Ext: 121

5. Email Address: accounting@uspops.com 6. Fax #: 541-752-1525

7. Customer Dispute #: 8. Customer Code: (Access Carrier Name (ACNA) RSID,
ZCID), TRAK FID, Universe Code {OCN} (LEXCIS Billing) :

L081127-07126-060507 UNUL

9. Qwest Billing Service Delivery Coordinator Name; 7?

10. Billing Telephone Number: 11. Disputed Bill Month (mm/ddfyyyy). If IABS Billing, include INVOICE #
(including customer code {CUS)): 06/05/2007 — LO81127127-07156 - $17411.95
503 L08-1127 127

For LEXCIS Accounts, Provide State,
Common Language Company Code
(CLCC) and Cycle number:

Example: WA XXXX 20

12. Disputed $ Amount Total: 13. Paid $ Disputed Amount Total: | 14. Totat # or Disputed ltems: 1
$17411.95 $.00

15. Detaited dispute reason per dispute description/dispute type: See letter copied below.

December 14, 2006

Nancy Batz

Senior Access Manager
Wholesale Carrier Relations
421 SW Oak, Room 8516
Portland, Oregon 97204

Re: Relative Use Factor and Formal Notice of Dispute of Charges
Dear Nancy:

This letter responds fo Qwest Corporation’s letter of December 1, 2006, concerning Qwest’s reiative use
proposal.  In addition, this lefter serves to provide notice of Universal’s intent to formally dispute recent charges
assessed by Qwest,

During a telephone conference on July 10, 2006 in ARB 671 before Administrative Judge Arlow Qwest's

Page 1 0of 2 June 30, 2005



Attachment W

Qwestfi‘iz1

counsel Ted Smith repeatedly implied that Qwest would not take any "precipitous action” under the new interconnection
agreement during the appeals process for ARB 671. Mr. Smith further represented that he would communicate to
Qwest Judge Artow's concern that Qwest take rio such action. In particular Mr. Smith stated: "And to Mr. Dodge, I'd
just reiterate, Qwest certainly has no immediate intentions to do anything to disrupt or otherwise compromise the
interconnection.”

Your letter dated December 1, 2006, and the invoices we have received since 11/05/06, appear to represent a
change in Qwest poficy. If this is the case, kindly advise us at your earfiest convenience so that we and our attorneys
can consider our options under the interconnection agreement and before Judge Hogan in federal court.

Finaily, this letter serves as Universal's notice of its intent fo formally dispute recent charges assessed by
Qwest since 11/05/06 pursuant to Section 5.4 and other applicable provisions of the parties’ inferconnaection
agreement.  Specifically, Universal is disputing $16,261.97 identified in Qwest invoices #L081127127-06309,
L081126.126.06309, L081126126-06339 and L081127127-06339 dated 11/05/06 and 12/05/06 because the legal
Justification for these charges is in dispute. As you know, the question of the lawfuiness of Qwest's proposed charges
is one issue now pending before the federal district court in Oregon in Case No. 06-8222-HOQ. Therefore, there is no
basis for Qwest to assess such charges at this fime, and Universal requesis that Qwest cease and desist from
assessing additional charges in the future.

Sincerely,

Jeffry R. Martin
Universal Telecomn, Inc.

16. Previous Qwest Dispute 1D #:

Page 2 of 2 June 30, 2005



Attachment X

US POPS

Universal Telecom

the power of presence ...
... the power to grow

November 10, 2006

Nancy Batz

Wholesale Carrier Relations
421 SW Oak, Room 8516
Portland, Oregon 97204

Sent via mail and email

Re:  Reciprocal Compensation billing adjustment

Dear Nancy:

It has come to our attention that the rating software that we have been using has been under billing
reciprocal compensation. The main reason for the under billing is that the software was not billing for
calls to ported numbers. Those numbers have now been entered into the software to correct the problem
and the call data for the months since July of 2005 has been reprocessed. In addition some of the EAS
data for Oregon was outdated and this also resulted in a slight under billing for reciprocal compensation
and an over billing for intra-state long distance. (Note that at this time we have not billed Qwest for the

intra-state long distance that is owed, so there is no previous bill for intra-state long distance that would
need to be adjusted.)

We can provide you with updated bills for the months since July of 2005 or we can provide you with bitls
which reflect the additional minutes of traffic for the same time period. We were not sure what would
work best for you.

Let us know how you would like to proceed and please do not hesitate to contact me with any questions.
Sincerely,
VNt
. Martin
President

UNIVERSAL TELECOM, INC 1600 SW WESTERN BLVD SUITE 290 CORVALLIS, OR 97333
541.752.9818 www.uspops.com fax 541.752.1525



FROM {HONHDEC 4 FOOE 13: 04787, 13: 03 /No. 7300000287 P
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November 22, 2006

Nancy Batz

Wholesale Carrier Relations

421 SW Qak, Room 8516
“~—  Portland, Oregon 97204

Re:  Reciprocal Compensation billing adjustment

Dear Nancy:

Attachment Y
L

US/POPS

® Universal Telecom

the power of presence ...
... the power to grow

It has come to our attention that the rating software that we have been using has been under billing
reciprocal compensation. The main reason for the under billing is that the software was not billing for
calls to ported numbers. Those numbers have now been entered into the software to correct the problem
and the call data for the months since July of 2005 has been reprocessed. In addition some of the EAS
data for Oregon was outdated and this also resulted in a slight under billing for reciprocal compensation
. and an over bijling for intra-state long distance. (Note that at this time we have not billed Qwest for the

need to be adjusted.)

intra-state long distance that is owed, so there is no previous bill for intra-state long distasce that would

Attached are the new invoices for the months since November of 2005 for those unbilled minutes which

reflect the additional minutes of traffic for the same time period.

Please do not hesitate to contact Kathy Gerke at Kathy@uspops.com or 541 752 9818 at extension 122 or

me with any questions.

RECD DEC 04 2006

Date ) {— oot s> /4

From QB,.‘M..L I\ tanca

Co.

Prone ¥ 21 £ o die - DTl

Sincerely,

/ﬁ?ﬂ Waeliy

Jeffry R. Martin

President Palt-l? Fax Note 7671

— o Niney Bue
} [comep. 7
Prone 8713 22 - 4,054

"?’fb[au Mamd tver” - (503 gde - gso¥

Fax #

~" Wter H Darne Denns

UNIVERSAL TELECOM, INC 1600 SW WESTERN BLVD SUITE 230 CORVALLIS, OR 97333

541.752.9818 wwwuspops.com fax 541.752.1525

b



Attachment Z

Nancy Batz

Senior Access Manager
Wholesale Carrier Relatlons
421 SW Qak, Room 8516
Porltand, Oregon 97204

Phone; 503/242-6054
Fax: 503/242-8558 . Q W e S t.

Email: Nancy.Batz@qwest.com Spirit of Service™

December 8, 2006

Jeffry R. Martin, President

Universal Telecom, Inc.

1600 S.W. Western Blvd., Suite #290
Corvallis, Oregon 97333 '

Re: Universal Telecom's Invoices: #RC2-2005-11-OR; #RC2-2005-12-0OR;
#RC2-2006-01-OR; #RC2-2006-02-0OR; #RC2-2006-03-0OR; #RC2-2006-04-0R;
#RC2-2006-05-OR; #RC2-2006-06-OR; #RC2-2006-07-0OR: #RC2-2006-08-21-0OR;
#RC2-2006-08-31-0OR; #RC2-2006-09-OR

Dear Jeff:

| have requested that a $62,740.96 payment be directed to Universal Telecom associated with its
invoices #RC2-2005-11-OR; #RC2-2005-12-0R; #RC2-2006-01-OR; #RC2-2006-02-0OR;
#RC2-2006-03-OR; #RC2-2006-04-OR; #RC2-2006-05-OR; #RC2-2006-06-OR:
#RC2-2006-07-OR,; #RC2-2006-08-21-0OR; #RC2-2008-08-31-OR; and #RC2-2006-09-OR. As
noted in your November 22, 2006 letter, these invoices reflect previously unbilled charges for
calls terminating to ported numbers and as a result of Universal's updated EAS data for Oregon,
Qwest's payment detail by invoice is as follows:

#RC2-2005-11-OR $
#RC2-2005-12-OR $
#RC2-20086-01-OR 3
#RC2-2006-02-OR $
#RC2-2008-03-0R $ 4,406.55
¥RC2-2006-04-OR 3
#RC2-2006-05-0R 3
#RC2-2006-06-OR $
#RC2-2008-07-0R $
#RC2-2006-08-21-0R  $
#RC2-2006-08-31-OR  $ 1,268.14
#RC2-2006-09-OR $ 4,853.51

Qwest reserve all rights under the interconnection agreement to confirm that any payment

associated with Universal Telecom's invoices for incremental November 2005 through September
2006 usage is consistent with the provisions of that agreement.

Sincerely,
/| mftw Bajm{

Nancy Ba



Attachment AA

Nancy Batz

Senior Access Manager
Whalesale Carrier Relations
421 SW Oak, Room 8516
Portiand, Oregon 97204
Phone: 503/242-6054

Fax: 503/242-8558 Q W e S t.

Email: Nancy.Batz@qwest.com Spirit of Service™

RN
3

Trnil.,,
Lt

May 23, 2007

Jeffry R. Martin, President

Universal Telecom, Inc.

1800 S.W. Western Bivd., Suite #290
Corvallis, Oregon 97333

Re: Universal Telecom’s Invoice # RC-2007-04-OR
Dear Jeff:

As stated in Qwest's May 23, 2007 letter to you from Kathie Maki, Service Delivery
Coordinator, effective immediately until such time that Universal Telecom, Inc.
(Universal) has remitted payment in full to Qwest for alf past due balances, Qwest will be
applying any monies due Universal as credits to the charges due Qwest for accounts
503 L08-1126 126 and 503 L08-1127 127. With respect to Universal's invoice # RC-
2007-04-0OR, | have requested that a credit of $14,955.61 be applied to Qwest's Local
Interconnection Service BANSs for Universal as follows:

503 L08-1126 126 $ 8,443.44
503 L08-1127 127  § 6,512.17

Total Credit  $14,955.61

Qwest reserve all rights under the interconnection agreement to confirm that any
compensation associated with Universal’s invoice for April 2007 usage is consistent with
the provisions of that agreement.

Sincerely,

nngg bty



Aftachment BB

Nancy Batz

Senior Access Manager
Wholesala Carrier Relations
421 SW Qak, Room 8516
Portland, Oregon 97204

Phone: 503/242-6054

Fax: 503/242-8558

Email: Nancy Batz@qwest.com

Spirit of Serwce

June 26, 2007

Jeffry R. Martin, President

Universal Telecom, Inc.

1600 S.W. Western Bivd., Suite #290
Corvallis, Oregon 97333

Re:  Universal Telecom’s Invoice # RC-2007-05-OR

Dear Jeff:

As stated in Qwest's May 23, 2007 letter to you from Kathie Maki, Service Delivery
Coordinator, until such time that Universal Telecom, Inc. (Universal) has remitted
payment in full to Qwest for all past due balances, Qwest will be applying any monies
due Universal as credits to the charges due Qwest for accounts 503 L08-1126 126 and -
503 L08-1127 127. With respect to Universal's invoice # RC-2007-05-OR, | have

requested that a credit of $18,724.97 be applied to Qwest's Local Interconnection
Service BANSs for Universal as follows:

503 L08-1126 126  $12,482.02
503 L08-1127 127  $ 6,242.95

Total Credit $18,724.97

Qwest reserve all rights under the interconnection agreement to confirm that any
compensation associated with Universal's invoice for May 2007 usage is consistent with
the provisions of that agreement.

Slncerely,

onsg otz



Attachment CC

Us ‘POPS Invoice

Universal Telecorn Invoice Number: RC-2007-01-WA-B
HEASE REMIT TO: Invoice Date: 5/31/2007
""" ~ Universal Telecom, Inc. Due Date: 8/30/2007

1600 SW Waestern Blvd. Suite 290
Corvallis, OR 97333
PH. (541) 752-9818
FX: (541)752-1525

o
BILLED TQ: ‘ [:':’ N/
Qwest L

Attn: Connie Charron
900 Keo Floor 4 N
"es Moines, |A 50309

Billing Period: 1/1/2007 THRU 1/31/2007 State of Jurisdiction of Interconnections: Washington

Charges detailed by interconnection:

MOU usage infermation by Rate per MOU by Subtatal Interconnection charges

Trunk Group 1D (CLLI) Interconnection interconnection {MOU x MOU Rats)

_j
| | ‘_ B

Summary of MOU usage and charges: 2,319,513 ] 1,623.66
Payments/Adjustment/Applied Date Ref #
[ “
Other Charges/Cradits Desc
$ -
Batance Due: B 1,623.66

NOTES/COMMENTS:
Minutes of use for this bllling pericd are in addition to what was previously billed and are
the result of an audit of usage

Universal Telecom Invoice RC-2007-01-31-WA-B Page 1 of 1 Invoice Date: 5/31/2007



Attachment DD

Nancy Batz

Senior Access Manager
Wholesale Carriar Ralations
421 SW Oak, Room 8516
Portland, Cregon 87204

Phone; 503/242-6054
Fax: 503/242-8558 Q W e S t

E : i g ., .
mail. Nancy Batz@gwest.com Spm t of Service™

January 4, 2007

Jeffry R. Martin, President

Universal Telecom, Inc.

1600 S.W. Western Bivd., Suite #290
Corvallis, Oregon 87333

Re: Universal Telecom's Invoices: #RG-2005-11 WA #RC-2005-12-WA:
#RC-2006-01-WA; #RC-2006-02-WA; #RC-2006-03-WA, #RC-2006-04-WA;
#RC-2006-05-WA; #RC-2006-08-WA: #RC-2006-07-WA, #RC-2006-08-WA;
#RC-2006-09-WA; #RC-2006-10-WA; #RC-2006-1 1-OR; and #RC-2008-11-WA

Dear Jeff:

I have requested that a $22 806.14 payment be directed to Universal Telecom associated with its
invoice # RC-2006-11-OR.

Qwest is disputing Universal Telecom's charges for $719.88 related to Its recently received
Washington invoices for billed minutes of use for CLLI codes VANCWAQ1DSO0 and
VANCWANOSQT. Qwest is disputing these charges because the traffic appears to be Virtual NXX
("VNXX") traffic, i.e., the traffic appears to originate with customers iocated outside of the local
calling area of the physical location of Universal's end user customer to whom the traffic is
delivered and therefore is not subject to reciprocal compensation. Qwest's disputes by invoice are
as follows:

#RC-2005-11-WA
#RC-2005-12-WA
#RC-2006-01-WA
#RC-2006-02-WA

$ 16.18
$
$
$
#RC-2006-03-WA $ 77.78
$
3
$
$
$

19.16

#RC-2006-04-WA
#RC-2008-05-WA
#RC-2006-06-WA
#RC-2008-07-WA
#RC-2006-08-WA
#RC-2006-09-WA $ 75.88
#RC-2006-10-WA $ 6469
#RC-2006-11-WA $ 54.96

Qwest reserve all rights under the interconnection agreement to confirm that any payment
associated with Universal Telecom's invoices for November 2006 usage is consistent with the
provisions of that agreement.

Sincerely,

NQ g{g% \@mj



- Agachment EE

( US)POPS

Universal Telecom
the power of presence ...
S . the power to grow
January 8, 2007

“o. Nancy Batz
Qwest Communications
421 SW Qak, Room 8516
Portland, OR 97204

" Re: January 4, 2007 dispute letter

Deat Nancy:
This responds to your January 4, 2007 letter disputing charges assessed by Universal.

Our read of the interconnection agreement does not limit either party’s compensation obligations for ISP-bound
VNXX traffic. Specifically the ISP-Reciprocal Compensation Amendment to the Interconnection Agreement
signed by Qwest ont 11-16-06 by L.T. Christensen in Attachment 1 section 1.1 states that: "Subject to the terms of
this Section, intercarrier compensation for ISP-bound traffic exchanged between Qwest and CLEC will be billed at
the per minute of use rate as described in Section 7.7.1 of Exhibit A, without limitation as to the number of MOU or
whether the MOU are generated in "new markets” as that term has been defined by the FCC." There is nothing in
Section 7 of the Interconmection Agreement excluding VNXX traffic from compensable ISP-bound traffic.

In addition, as recently as last year the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission (WUTC) specifically
ruled that Qwest was required to compensate Level 3 for terminating ISP-bound VNXX traffic. See Level 3 v.
Owes!, Docket No. UT-053039, Order No. 5, Order Accepting Interlocutory Review; Granting, in Part, and
Denying, in Part, Level 3’s Petition for Interlocutory Review, 2006 WUTC LEXIS 59 (February 10, 2006).

- As you may know, Universal's agreement in Washington is the result of an adoption of the Qwest - Level 3
interconnection agreement in Washington. Therefore, the WUTC's findings in the Level 3 dispute would also apply
to Universal. In other words, because the WUTC has specifically stated that Qwest is obligated to pay reciprocal
compensation for ISP-bound VNXX traffic to Level 3, the same conclusion applies to Universal: Qwest is obligated
to pay reciprocal compensation to Universal for terminating ISP-bound VNXX traffic.

Universal Telecom, Inc. strives to produce accurate invoices consistent with the interconnection agreement and
disagree with Qwest’s contentions in this dispute. These reciprocal compensation charges are legally due to
Universal Telecom, Inc. by Qwest per the state of Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission rulings.

Sincerely,

gt

UNIVERSAL TELECOM, INC 1600 SW WESTERN BLVD SUITE 290 CORVALLIS, OR 97333
541.752.9818 wunpuspops.com fax 541.752.1525



Attachment FF

Nancy Batz

Senior Access Manager
Wholesale Carrier Relations 4

421 SW Oak, Room 8516 ..

Portland, Oregon 97204

Phone: 503/242-6054

Fax: 503/242-8558 Q W e S t.

Emall. Nancy.Batz@qwest.com Spirit of Service™

January 15, 2007

Jeffry R. Martin, President

Universal Telecom, Inc.

1600 S.W. Western Blvd., Suite #290
Corvallis, Cregon 97333

Re: Universal Telecom’s Invoices: #RC-2005-11-WA; #RC-2005-1 2-WA,
#RC-2006-01-WA; #RC-2006-02-WA; #RC-2008-03-WA; #RC-2006-04-WA.
#RC-2006-05-WA; #RC-2006-06-WA; #RC-2006-07-WA: #RC-2008-08-WA:
#RC-2006-09-WA; #RC-2006-10-WA: and #RC-20056-11-WA :

Dear Jeff:

Thank you for your letter of January 8, 2007. Upon further review, | have requested that a
$719.88 payment be directed to Universal Telecom associated with its invoices
#RC-2005-11-WA; #RC-2005-12-WA; #RC-2006-01-WA; #RC-2006-02-WA. #RC-2006-03-WA,
#RC-2006-04-WA; #RC-2006-05-WA; #RC-2008-06-WA; #RC-2006-07-WA: #RC-2006-08-WA:
#RC-2006-09-WA; #RC-2006-10-WA; and #RC-2006-11-WA.

While Qwest continues to maintain that Universal Telecom’s billed charges are for ISP traffic that
appears to be Virtual NXX (*VNXX"), i.e. the traffic appears to originate with customers located
outside of the local calling area of the physical location of Universal's end user customer to whom
the traffic is delivered, and therefore is not subject to compensation at the ISP rate, Qwest is
remitting payment consistent with the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission's
("WUTC") rulings in Docket No. UT-053039 related to Level 3 Communications’ pefition for
enforcement of its interconnection agreement with Qwest Corporation. And, as you noted In your
January 4, 2007 letter, Universal's interconnection agreement with Qwest in Washington is the
result of an adoption of the Qwest/Level 3 interconnection agreement in Washington. 'In addition,

Qwest and Universal executed an ISP-Bound Reciprocal Compensation Amendment in
November 2006,

Please note that Qwest is making this payment even though it has appealed the WUTC's ruling in
Docket No. UT-053058 (and ‘other dockets) with the U.S. District Court in Seattle (CV06-0956).

Qwest reserve all rights under the interconnection agreement to confirm that any payment
associated with Universal Telecom’s invoices is consistent with the provisions of that agreement.

Sincerely,

Doy Btz



Attachment GG

Nancy Batz

Senicr Access Manager
Wholesale Carrier Relations
421 SW Qak, Room 8516
Portland, Oregon 87204

Phone: 503/242-5054
Fax: 503/242-8558 Q W e S ta

Email: Nancy.Batz@gqwest.com Spirit of Service™

January 23, 2007

Jeffry R, Martin, Prasident

Universat Telecom, Inc.

1600 S.W. Western Bivd., Suite #290
Corvallis, Oregon 97333

Re: Universal Telecom’s [nvoice #RC-2006-12-WA
Dear Jeff:

| have requested that a $50.38 payment be directed to Universal Telecom associated with its
invoice #RC-2006-12-WA.

While Qwest continues to maintain that Universal Telecom’s hilled charges are for ISP traffic that
appears to be Virtual NXX (*VNXX"), i.e. the traffic appears to originate with customers locatad
outside of the local calling area of the physical iocation of Universal's end user customer to whom
the traffic is delivered, and therefore is not subject to compensation at the [SP rate, Qwest is
remitting payment consistent with the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission's
{("WUTC") rutings in Docket No. UT-053039 related to Leve| 3 Communications' petition for
enforcement of its interconnection agreement with Qwest Corporation. And, as you noted in your
January 4, 2007 letter, Universal's interconnection agreement with Qwest in Washington is the
result of an adoption of the Qwest/Leve! 3 interconnection agreement in Washington. |n addition,
Qwest and Universal executed an ISP-Bound Reciprocal Compensation Amendment in
November 2008,

Please note that Qwest is making this payment even though it has appealed the WUTC’s ruling in
Docket No. UT-053059 (and other dockets) with the U.S. District Court in Seattle (CV06-0956).

Qwest reserve all rights under the interconnection agreement to confirm that any payment
associated with Universal Telecom's invoices is consistent with the provisions of that agreement,

Sincerely,

Nﬂc%% 3’&2()/



Attachment HH

Nancy Batz

Senior Access Manager
Wholesale Carriar Relations
421 SW Oak, Room 8816
Portland, Oregon 97204

Phona: 503/242-6054
Qwest

Email: Nancy.Batz@qwest.com Spirit of Service™

February 19, 2007

Jeffry R, Martin, President

Universal Telecom, Inc.

1600 S.W. Western Blvd., Suite #290
Corvallis, Cregon 97333

Re: Universal Telecom’s Invoice #RC-2007-01-WA,

Dear Jeff:

| have requested that a $61.41 payment be directed to Universal Telecom associated with its
invoice #RC-2007-01-WA.

While Qwest continues to maintain that Universal Telecom's billed charges are for ISP traffic that
appears to be Virtual NXX ("VNXX"), i.e. the traffic appears to originate with customers located
outside of the local calling area of the physical location of Universal's end user customer to whom
the traffic is delivered, and therefore is not subject to compensation at the ISP rate, Qwest is
remitting payment consistent with the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission’s
("WUTC"} rulings in Docket No. UT-053039 related to Level 3 Communications’ petition for
enforcement of its interconnection agreement with Qwest Corporation. And, as you noted in your
January 4, 2007 letter, Universal's interconnection agreement with Qwest in Washington is the
result of an adoption of the Qwest/Level 3 interconnection agreement in Washington. In addition,

Qwest and Universal executed an ISP-Bound Reciprocal Compensation Amendment in
November 2006;

Please note that Qwest is making this payment even though it has appealed the WUTG's ruling in
Docket No. UT-053059 {and other dockets) with the U.S. District Court in Seattle {CV06-09586)

Qwest reserve all rights under the interconnection agreement to confirm that any payment
associated with Universal Telecom's invoices is consistent with the provisions of that agreement.

Sincerely,

Na \%L’r 20/

Nancy B



Attachment I

Mancy Batz

Senior Access Manager 4
Wholesale Carrier Relations q

421 SW Oak, Room 8516 °
Portland, Oregon 97204

Phone: 503/242-6054 t
Fax; 503/242.8558 . Q W e S .

Email. Nancy.Baz@qwest.com Spirit of Service™

March 22, 2007

Jeffry R. Martin, President

Universal Telecom, Inc.

1600 S.W. Western Blvd., Suite #290
Corvallis, Oregon 97333

Re:  Universal Telecom’s Invoice #RC-2007-02-WA

Dear Jeff:

} have requested that a $59.05 payment be directed to Universal Telecom associated with its
invoice #RC-2007-02-WA.

While Qwest continues to maintain that Universal Telecom's billed charges are for ISP traffic that
appears to bes Virtual NXX ("VNXX"), i.e. the traffic appears to originate with customers located
outside of the local calling area of the physical location of Universal's end user customer to whom
the traffic is delivered, and therefore is not subject to compensation at the ISP rate, Qwest is
remitting payment consistent with the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission’s
("WUTC”) rulings in Docket No. UT-053039 related to Level 3 Communications’ petition for
enforcement of its interconnection agreement with Qwest Corporation. And, as you noted in your
January 4, 2007 letter, Universal's interconnection agreement with Qwest in Washington is the
result of an adoption of the Qwest/Level 3 interconnection agreement in Washington. In addition,
Qwest and Universat executed an ISP-Bound Reciprocal Compensation Amendment in
November 2006,

Please note that Qwest is making this payment even though it has appealed the WUTC's ruling in
Docket No. UT-053059 (and other dockets) with the U.S. District Court in Seattle (CV0B-0956).

Qwest reserve all rights under the interconnection agreement to confirm that any payment
associated with Universal Telecom’s invoices is consistent with the provisions of that agreement.

Sincerely,

V\&mﬁf\@m{

Nancy Batz



Attachment I

Nancy Batz

Senior Access Manager
Wholesale Carrier Relations i
421 3W Oak, Room 8518 ‘ .
Portland, Orsgon 97204

Phone: 503/242-6054 t
Fax; 503/242-8558 - Q W e S P

Email: Nancy.Batz@qwest.com Spirit of Service™

March 22, 2007

Jeffry R. Martin, President

Universal Telecom, Inc.

1600 S.W. Western Blvd., Suite #290
Corvallis, Oregon 97333

Re: Universal Telecom’s Invoice #RC-2007-02-WA

Deat Jeff:

I have requested that a $58.05 payment be directed to Universal Telecom associated with its
invoice #RC-2007-02-WA,

While Qwest continues to maintain that Universal Telecom's billed charges are for ISP traffic that
appears to be Virtual NXX ("VNXX"), i.e. the traffic appears to originate with customers located
outside of the local calling area of the physical location of Universal's end user customer to whom
the traffic is delivered, and therefore is not subject to compensation at the ISP rate, Qwest is
remitting payment consistent with the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission’s
("WUTC") rulings in Docket No. UT-053039 related to Level 3 Communications’ petition for
enforcement of its interconnection agreement with Qwest Corporation. And, as you noted in your
January 4, 2007 letter, Universal’s interconnection agreament with Qwest in Washington is the
result of an adoption of the Qwest/Level 3 interconnection agreement in Washington. In addition,
Qwest and Universal executed an.ISP-Bound Reciprocal Compensation Amendment in
November 2006.

Please note that Qwest is making this payment even though it has appealed the WUTC's ruling in
Docket No. UT-053059 (and other dockets) with the U.S. District Court in Seattle {CV06-0956).

Qwest reserve all rights under the interconnection agreement to confirm that any payment
associated with Universal Telecom’s invoices is consistent with the provisions of that agreement,

Sincerely,

V\Lmﬁm{

Nancy Batz



Attachment JJ

Nancy Batz

Seniot Access Manager
Wholesale Carrier Relations
421 SW Qak, Room 8S16
Portland, Oregon 97204

Phone: 503/242-6054

Fax: 503/242-8558

Email: Nancy.Batz@qwest.com

Spirit of Service™

April 25, 2007

Jeffry R. Martin, President

Universal Telecom, Inc. ‘

1600 S.W. Western Blvd., Suite #290
Corvallis, Oregon 97333

Re: Universal Telecom's Invoice #RC-2007-03-WA
Dear Jeff:

| have requested that a $2,358.56 payment be directed to Universal Telecom associated with its
invoice #RC-2007-03-WA,

While Qwest continues to maintain that Universal Telecom's bilted charges are for ISP traffic that
appears to be Virtual NXX (“VNXX")}, i.e. the traffic appears to originate with customers focated
outside of the local calling area of the physical location of Universal's end user custorner to whom
the traffic is delivered, and therefore is not subject to compensation at the ISP rate, Qwest is
remitting payment consistent with the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission's
("WUTC") rulings in Docket No. UT-053039 related to Level 3 Communications' petition for
enforcement of its interconnection agreement with Qwest Corporation. And, as you noted in your
January 4, 2007 letter, Universal's interconnection agreement with Qwest in Washington is the
result of an adoption of the Qwest/Level 3 interconnection agreement in Washington. In addition,
Qwaest and Universal executed an 1SP-Bound Reciprocal Compensation Amendment in
November 2006. :

Please note that Qwest is making this payment even though it has appealed the WUTC's ruling in
Docket No. UT-053059 (and other dockets) with the U.S. District Court In Seattle (CV06-0956).

And, on April 9, 2007, the Court ruled the final decisions of the WUTC were reversed and
remanded for further procesadings.

Qwest reserve ali rights under the interconnection agreement to confirm that any payment
associated with Universal Telecom’s invoices is consistent with the provisions of that agreement.

Sincerely,

Nancy Ba



Attachment KK

Wholesale Carrier Relations Mm «i‘ﬁm
421 SW Oak, Room 8516

e, Crsgen 7204 Qwest

Fax. S08/242.8558 o o
Emai: Nancy Batz@qwest.com Spirit of Service

May 25, 2007

Jeffry R. Martin, President

Universal Telecom, Inc.

16800 5.W. Western Blwd., Suite #2860
Corvallis, Oregon 97333

Re:  Notice of Dispute - Universal Telecom's Invoice #RC-2007-04-WA
Dear Jeff: |

Qwest Corporation ("Qwaest") has received invoice #RC-2007-04-WA from Universal Telecom
("CLEC") for terminating intercaier compensation under the interconnection agreement (ICA”)
between CLEC and Qwest in the State of Washington. Qwest has reviewed the Invoice and
determined that some or all of the billings are for what Qwest refers to as VNXX Traffic, where the
tarmination point of the call is in a different local calling area than the originating point, but due to
an inappropriate use of local telephone numbering resources, it appears to be a local call.

Qwest is not required to pay terminating compensation for VNXX traffic, as there is no suppod in
the ICA for that payment. CLEC may claim (as many entities have claimed in the past) that this
VNXX traffic is compensable as ISP-Bound traffic, as defined by the ICA. However, federal law
does not support this reasoning. As most recently stated by the United States District Court for
the Western District of Washington, as a matter of federal law, the ISP Remand Order issued by -
the Federal Communications Commisslon applies only to Jocal ISP traffic. Qwest Corporation v.
Washingion State Utilities and Tmnsp Comm'n, ___ F.Supp.2d ___, 2007 WL 1071858 (W.D.
Wa. 2007).

As a result, Qwest's longstanding position that this type of traffic exchange was nelther
encompassed nor envisioned by the ICA or other interconnection agreements with other entities
has been endorsed, and Qwest disputes payment of any amounts for ferminating intercamier
compensation to CLEC for VNXCX traffic within the State of Washingion. Qwest will therefore
withheid all amounts that it has determined to be attempts to colfect terminating intercander
compensation for VNXX traffic, i.e. the $3,129.23 bitled by Universal with its invoice #RC-2007-
04-WA. If CLEC is able to show that traffic that Qwest has classified as VNXX traffic is actually
terminated in the same local calling area as the origination point of the call, Qwest will work
cooperatively with CLEC to resolve the issue.

Qwest also does not walve, and specifically resarves, any rights, claims or actions it may have
against CLEC for any amounts previously paid by Qwest to CLEC for VNXX fraffic. If necessary,
Qwest will communicate further with CLEC reganding any applicabla refunds. If CLEC has any
questions regarding this notice, please feel free to contact Dan Hult, Director — Carrier Relations,
at 402-422-4198 or at dan.hult@hqwest.com.

Sincerely,

Jansy Sery



Attachment LL

Nancy Batz

Senlor Access Manager
Whelesale Carrier Relations o
421 SW Qak, Room 8516 ‘ - '
Portland, Qregon 97204

Phone: 503/242-6054

s Seviszcons Qwest

Email: Nancy Batz@qwest.com Spirit of Service™

June 26, 2007

Jeffry R. Martin, President

Universal Tetecom, Inc.

16800 S.W. Western Blvd., Suite #2900
Corvallis, Oregon 97333

Re; Notice of Dispute ] Universal Telecom’s Invoice #RC-2007-05-WA .

Dear Jeff:

Qwest Corporation (“Qwest”) has received invoice #RC-2007-05-WA from Universal Telecom
("CLEC") for terminating intercarrier compensation under the interconnection agreement (“ICA™)
between CLEC and Qwest in the State of Washington. Qwest has reviewed the invoice and
determined that some or all of the billings are for what Qwest refers to as VNXX Traffic, where the
termination point of the call is in a different local calling area than the originating point, but due to
an inappropriate use of local telephone numbering resources, it appears to bs a local calt.

Qwest is not required to pay terminating compensation for VNXX traffic, as there is no support in
the ICA for that payment. CLEC may claim (as many entities have claimed in the past) that this
VNXX traffic is compensable as ISP-Bound traffic, as defined by the ICA. However, federal law
does not support this reasoning. As most recently stated by the United States District Court for
the Western District of Washington, as a matter of federal law, the /ISP Remand Order issued by
the Federal Communications Commission applies only to focal ISP traffic. Qwest Corporation v.
Washington State Utilities and Transp. Comm'n, ____ F.Supp.2d ___, 2007 WL 1071956 (W.D.
Wa. 2007).

As a result, Qwest's longstanding position that this type of traffic exchange was neither
encompassed nor envisioned by the iCA or other inferconnection agreements with other entities
has been endorsed, and Qwest disputes payment of any amounts for terminating intercarrier
compensation to CLEC for VNXX traffic within the State of Washington, Qwest will therefore
withhold all amounts that it has determined to be attempts to collact terminating intercarrier
compensation for VNXX traffic, i.e. the $3,423.77 billed by Universal with its invoice #RC-2007-
05-WA. If CLEC is able to show that traffic that Qwest has classified as VNXX traffic is actually
terminated in the same local calling area as the origination point of the call, Qwest will work
cooperatively with CLEC to resolve the issue.

Qwest also does not waive, and specifically reserves, any rights, claims or actions it may have
against CLEC for any amounts previousiy paid by Qwest to CLEC for VNXX traffic. If necessary,
Qwest will communicate further with CLEC regarding any applicable refunds. If CLEC has any
guestions regarding this notice, please feel free to contact Dan Hult, Director ~ Carrier Relations,
at 402-422-4198 or at dan. hult@qwest.com.

Sincerely,

Nan \gd’@/

Nancy Ba



Attachment MM

Batz, Nancy

From: Samuels, Renae

Sent; Wednesday, July 18, 2007 12:17 PM
To: Batz, Nancy

Cc: Duarte, Alex

Subject: RE: Universal Forecasting Meetings
PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL

ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGED

Hi Nancy,

My meeting notes indicate the following:

August 30, 2006- Universal Telecom did not ottend the forecast call.

February 15, 2007. Custormer was aware of under utilized trunk groups & indicated they weould be
disconneciing some of their trunk groups.

Qwest does not issue disconnect or augment orders for customer’s trunk groups. They would
need to issue ASRs to the SDC for this type of activity.

Thanks,

Renae Samuels
outbind://292/cid:image001.jpg@01C77766.5FCF0200
New Mexico & Utah Trunk Forecasting Engineer,

induding loint Planning for various CLEC & Wireless Accounts
303-707-3602

From: fatz, Nancy

Sent: Tuesday, July 17, 2007 5:34 PM
To: Samuels, Renae

Ce: Duarte, Alex

Subject: Universal Forecasting Meetings
PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL

ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGED
Hi Renae,

Universal has fited a complaint with the Oregon PUC related to Qwest's billed charges. They made the
following "factual allegation” that I'd like your comments on regarding the accuracy of the statement.
(Please "reply all".)

Cn August 30, 2006 and February 15, 2007, Universal and Qwest convened joint planning meetings
pursuant to Section 7.2.2.8.7 of the ICA to discuss network interconnection requirements. At these
meetings Universal and Qiwest agreed that there was excess capacity on many of the LIS two-way
DTT facilitises on Qwest's side of the point of interconnection. Despite the discussion at these
meetings, Qwest did not disconnect any of these circuits and continued to assess Universal BTT
charges associated with these facilities.

Thank you,
Nancy Batz
503/242-6054



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

IC 13

I hereby certify that on the 23rd day of July, 2007, | served the foregoing NON-
CONFIDENTIAL AFFIDAVIT OF NANCY J. BATZ IN SUPPORT OF QWEST
CORPORATION’S ANSWER TO UNIVERSAL TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.’S
COMPLAINT FOR ENFORCEMENT OF INTERCONNECTION AGREEMENT and
COUNTERCLAIM OF QWEST CORPORATION AGAINST UNIVERSAL
TELECOMMUNICATION, INC. in the above-entitled docket on the following persons via
U.S. Mail and electronic mail, by mailing a correct copy to them in a sealed envelope, with
postage prepaid, addressed to them at their regular office address shown below, and deposited in
the U.S. post office at Portland, Oregon, as well as submitting to the counsel listed below a
courtesy electronic copy of same:

Mark Trinchero Jeffry Martin

Davis Wright Tremaine LLP Universal Telecom, Inc.

1300 S.W. Fifth Ave., Suite 2300 1600 SW Western Blvd., Suite 290
Portland, OR 97201 Corvallis, OR 97333
marktrinchero@dwt.com martinj@uspops.com

DATED this 23rd day of July, 2007

QWEST CORPORATION

By:
Alex M. Duarte OSB No. 02045
421 SW Oak Street, Suite 810
Portland, OR 97204
Telephone: 503-242-5623
Facsimile: 503-242-8589
e-mail: alex.duarte@qgwest.com

Attorney for Qwest Corporation



